Ui 1

L REMEH S T U A 7 16 HH20-352 B A4 B B, JEAET 15
5%,

S GEITIER, IR S R S JEARE T U B AR 5 AL
v FEAN AR B .

ENFYF S & T

L —0h L]
B

RAPACT:NL N2 N3 N4 WL w2 K1
K5 D8 S1 S4 E8 E2

5 5 ML AL 3 (1)
W% 3 (2)

i 7 % 4148 5 200 25, 30, 35
W7 : 2t 2.5t. 3t. 3.5t

HH: P EA X%

PO, i vk sk, AR SATI A .
Fov @S R BIHARC S FIEA FR VX )
7N~ AR B R B HLRIR N OC AR
N4 Fic B £ C490BPG & Zh L N3 FL B £ 498/ B AL
WL 1 +44C240-20/30 K 5L N2 Fic B 2495 K& shbl
W2 e F. 2 4IG2PE R Bl S1 it = 354G64/(HFEPA) K Eh AL
K1HCJE K21 & 3L K5 it JE 52K 25 K sl
E2 it v Th4TNE92 K B D8 fit K4ECA498 K BhHL
E8 LV S4TNE9S K AL safic s4S

N1 490



FOREWORD

1. This parts list is applied to the “ZHEJIANG HUAHE FORKLIFT CO.,LTD”

HH20-35Z forklift truck . It is
intended for users to identify the name , number and quantity of the parts replaced or repaired
and to order them from the suppliers works .

2. When order parts , it is necessary to state the model of the forklift truck , its date of
manufacture and according to this Part List , to state the whole number , the whole name and
quantity .

3. Among the models of the forklifts truck :

OO0 —0.00
L

NI N2 N3 N4 W1 W2 K1l
K5 D8 S1 S4 E2 E8

Engine model:

Transmission type : Manual transmission ( /)
Hydraulic transmission (Z)

Weight Series : Code : 20, 25, 30. 35
Ton: 2t. 2.5t. 3.0t. 3.5t

4. If there is any change, we will not notify.
5. Model application: Engine model and maximum capacity.
6. The following trucks are provided with corresponding engine.

N4 /490BPG engine N3/490engine

W1 /C240-20/30 engine N2/A495engine

W2 /4JG2PE engine S1/4G64/ (Include EPA) engine
K1/K21 engine K5 /K25 engine

E2/4TNE92 engine D8/CA498 engine

E8 /4TNE9S8 engine S4 /S45engine






CROUP INDEX

BRAKE CONTROL

MAST SYSTEM

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

x'\
Vio©

ﬂ/
\\\BODY SYSTEM
ENGINE SYSTEM

ACCELERATOR SYSTEM

F—

]

\ °
—

\\\\\ STEERING SYSTEM

DRIVING SYSTEM

ELECTRIC SYSTEM /




A

IS

INDEX
KENNLASG Engine system
BEHLEEHE ENGINC MOUNL + « « + « # + v v v v e m e e e 4
HEACZAZE Adrintake SySIOm « -« « o v n e 6
Vo HI RS CoOlliNg Syt « « « =« = = o v e m e 8
PRI 25 FUCl SYSIEM = =+ +  « v n v e e e n e e 12
HEAX 2225 EXhaust syStom « « o+« o v v v en e e 14
{65 24 Driving system
ZE B MR Differentiale - v e e 17
1L 248 B 248 (WUME) Drive unit mount (clutch type) « + ¢« = o v o o v v v v v e 21
1L 2)24% B 22 4% (W J150) Drive unit mount (tor-con type) « + « = =« + « o oo oo - 25
fEa 3 8 (W S120) Drive unit (tor-con type) =+« o s s e e oo e oo e e 27
1L 525 E (Fa F sl %) (M J130) Drive unit(cover & inching valve)(tor-con type) 33
e ) B Drive unit Cover & Inching Valve Electrlc-Hydraulic) 39
Ayl 42 G 1) Charging pump (tor-Contype) = =+« = =+« o o o o o v oo v v v 43
W B A28 (B 150 Hydraulic clutch (tor-contype) =+« + + ¢ o0 o oo e e v o 45
01 G J15) Control valve (tor-con type) =+« ¢+ = o s oo oo v e e v v e e 47
AN (W 71 3) Inching valve (tOr-contype) = » ¢ =+ ¢ = o v oo o oo v oo v oo 49
AR IMA R (M J170) Tor-xon oil cooling system (tor-con type) « = = = = = + 51
AREFEL/2 WA Z0) Transmission (clutch) =« « ¢ v v v o v v e e v v v v o v ae 53
AR FE2/2 (BB L) Transmission (clutch) « = =+« v v v v oo v e v oo e v v v ne 57
oK ZEj] *ﬁ Driveaxle = = = ¢ ¢ ¢ o o ot o o s et ettt e e e e e e 63
IXZN % M N, Drive wheel assembly + e e e e e e e 67
B TRIEIZ L Wheel brake « « « « « « + v v o v 69
AR AR AT E: 2 G 7130) Transmission control linkage (tor-con type) -« + - 79
AR AR AR R (7 ) 2N )Transmission control linkage (tor-con type)- + 81
H:W R4 Steering system
B Yl Steering control « « « = v v v v e e e 84
HmMF Steeringaxle =+ + v s v v e e e e e e 88
5 ) B Steering Wheel =+« = ¢ ¢ o e v v ettt e 94
LA E KN Steering cylinder= « » « = =+ v s e oot e 96
M THEE9L  Accelerator pedal
MTTHEEDL  Acceleratorpedal =+« v v v v v v e et 99



Ti. HB1 R4 Brake system
ITHERS S EY. (1)  Brake & inching control (tor-con type) -« « - - 104

ITHEGFS S EGEY (P  Brake & clutch control (clutch type) — + « « « - 108
BN ML Mastercylinder « « « « o v v oot e 112
(22 Z) Brakelever = =+ v v s v v v vt et e e e 114
Ns R RS Body system
ZEH S ST T Frame & balance = + + ¢ s v e e e e e e 119
L MK K R Hood. Floor Board & Seat » =+ = =+ o v o v o v o v oo v v v 121
PR Head guard  « « v o v o v e e e 125
+. W R4 Hydraulic system
VEIETHAS  Ofltank =+ v o v v o v o e e e e e 128
IR (F ) Valve control linkage (two-throw) « = =« ¢« ¢ v v oo v e 130
B ERH S (=)  Valve control linkage (three-throw) « « « « « ¢« « v oo v o 132
BB (DY) Valve control linkage (four-throw) « + = o v v v oo v v v 134
WE M Hydraulic pipeling = « o« o v o v v oo v o e oot e i 136
JUL S RE Lifting system
I3E B R G (BEAR)  Hydraulic system mast (Normal mast KM) « =« « « « - - 143
TR GEAR - 4> H 1) Fork(Normal mast KM& Full Free3-Stage KZM) - - 145
TEXEE (JEAR)  Lift Bracket(Normal mast KM) + + ¢ ¢ o oo v v e v v v v e ve 147
I8 GEAY) Mast (Normal mast KIM) « « o o v v v e v v e v i i i eas 149
T EL  Lift cylinder(Normal mast KIM) + » « o v o o v e e v oo v e o v oo v e 153
A B A S (24 H i) Hydraulic system mast (Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM) 159
T XL (24> H ) Lift Bracket(Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM) + + =+« « « + - 161
T8 (241 tH) Mast (Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM) « + =« =« oo v o v o e v 163
AR TS (- 4>H ) Front Lift cylinder(Full Free 2-3-Stage Mast KZM) 167
Jr T EL (2% 4 H i) Rear Lift cylinder(Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM) - - - 171
ARG (a4 - 4= H i) Tilt cylinder(Normal mast KM& Full Free-3-Stage KZM) 175
XA 4 ) Lift Bracket(Full Free3-Stage Mast KZM)  + =+« + =« - 179
148 24> A1) Mast (Full Free3-Stage Mast KZM) = =+« + + « o e v v v v o 181
JaR THMEL (244 H i) Rear Lift cylinder(Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM) - - - 185
Ju. ARG Electric system
HIZT RS0 EleCtriC SYStem  » « # + » s o v v s m oo s e it 192



— KIHLARSG

ENGINE SYSTEM



KB % e

Engine mount




RN % %

Engine mount

Feo T e LR o H/E
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 10000-001 12 M10X 110 Bolt 2
2 10000-002 ) M10X 85 Bolt 2
3 10000-003 £%  Bushing 2
4 10000-004 i #  Rubber 2
5 10000-005 B # Rubber 2
6 10000-006 # B Washer 2
7 10000-007 JEEE M10 Nut 2
8 10000-008 2 498Engine 1 N3
) C490BPG Engine 1 N4
B E A495 Engine 1 N2
Fi+4C240-20/30 Engine 1 w1
F1+44JG2PE-01 Engine 1 w2
S4S  Engine 1 S4
—3%4G64 (1EPA) Engine 1 s1
JE ZK25 Engine 1 K5
JE K21 Engine 1 K1
7 S4TNE92 Engine 1 E2
7 4TNE98 Engine 1 E8
K EECA498 Engine 1 D8
490 1 N1




ARG

Air intake system




ARG

Air intake system

Fes TAf AT 44 FR G 2T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 11000-001 M54 A  Hose, intake air 1 HH20-25Z
11000-002 S A Hose, intake air 1 HH30-35Z
2 11000-003 MWLz 4  Clip 4
3 11000-004 TUETEAS  Air cleaner 1 HH20-35Z-N2 N3
N4 W1 K1 K5 E2
11000-005 A PENE AT Air cleaner 1 HH20-35Z -W1/ S1
4 11000-006 HS45B  Hose, intake air 1 HH20-35Z-N1
11000-007 HSEB  Hose, intake air 1 HH20-35Z-N2
11000-008 HSEB  Hose, intake air 1 HH20-35Z-N3
11000-009 HS’EB  Hose, intake air 1 HH20-35Z-N4
11000-0010 < EB  Hose, intake air 1 HH20-35Z-W1
11000-0011 BB Hose, intake air 1 HH20-35Z-W2
11000-0012 HSEB  Hose, intake air 1 HH20-35Z-K1
11000-0013 M5B Hose, intake air 1 HH20-35Z-K5
11000-0014 HSEB  Hose, intake air 1 HH20-352-D8
11000-0015 HSEB  Hose, intake air 1 HH20-35Z-S1
11000-0016 HSB  Hose, intake air 1 HH20-35Z-S4
11000-0017 HSEB  Hose, intake air 1 HH20-35Z-E2
11000-0018 B Hose, intake air 1 HH20-35Z-E8
5 11000-0019 Nut 2
6 11000-0020 Bracker 1




W ARG

Cooling system




AN

Cooling system

Fr s F5 FHAT: 44 FR s T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 12000-001 FJK%  Hose rubber 1 |HH20-35Z-N2 N3 N4
12000-002 /K% Hose rubber 1 HH20-35Z-W1
12000-003 /K4 Hose rubber 1 HH20-35Z-W2
12000-004 /K% Hose rubber 1 HH20-35Z-51
12000-005 /K% Hose rubber 1 HH20-35Z-K1 K5
12000-006 LK% Hose rubber 1 HH20-35Z-E2
12000-007 /K% Hose rubber 1 HH20-35Z-54
12000-008 /K% Hose rubber 1 HH20-35Z-D8

2 12000-009 X224 d45 Clip 4

3 12000-0010 FJK%  Hose rubber 1 |HH20-352-N2 N3 N4
12000-0011 F/K%  Hose rubber 1 HH20-35Z-W1
12000-0012 /K%  Hose rubber 1 HH20-35Z-W2
12000-0013 /K%  Hose rubber 1 HH20-35Z-S1
12000-0014 /K% Hose rubber 1 HH20-35Z-K1 K5
12000-0015 F/K%  Hose rubber 1 HH20-35Z-E2 E8
12000-0016 /K% Hose rubber 1 HH20-35Z-S4
12000-0017 F/K%  Hose rubber 1 HH20-35Z-D8

4 12000-0018 KFE K Radiator 1 |HH20-35Z-N2 N3 N4
12000-0019 JKAE B Radiator 1 |HH20-35Z-N2 N3 N4
12000-0020 KAH BB Radiator 1 HH20-35Z-W1
12000-0021 KA EK  Radiator 1 HH20-35Z-W2
12000-0022 KA E K Radiator 1 HH20-35Z-S1
12000-0023 KHE % Radiator 1 HH20-35Z-K1 K5




W ARG

Cooling system

10



AN

Cooling system

Fe5 TS TR AT 44 BR Ko VT
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
12000-0024 KA R Radiator 1 HH20-35Z-E2
12000-0025 JKFE R Radiator 1 HH20-352-S4
12000-0026 KA B Radiator 1 HH20-35Z-D8
5 12000-0027 # % T Rubber 2
6 12000-0028 BHEE T Rubber 2
7 12000-0029 24 Bolt 2
8 12000-0030 # )7 Plate 2
9 12000-0031 PR M8 Nut 2
10 12000-0032 #E 10 Washer 2

11




QRN

Fuel system

12



X QUEN

Fuel system

Fe5 TS TR AT 44 BR K VT
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 13000-001 i EE  Cap 1
2 13000-002 M ez <4 19 Clip 2
3 13000-003 K% & 13X 320 Tube 1
4 13000-004 RNz R4 & 65 Clip 2
5 13000-005 iR Hose 1
6 13000-006 JEM R ZE  Plug,drain 1
7 13000-007 & 30 Washer 1
8 13000-008 B & 10X 17X 1000 Tube 1
9 13000-009 RN 224k & 14 Clip 2
10 13000-0010 PRI & 10X 17X 1200 Tube 1
11 13000-0011 e M5X 12 Bolt 5
12 13000-0012 ## 5 Washer 5
13 13000-0013 # Packing 1
14 13000-0014 AR S Plate 1
15 13000-0015 iR # Packing 1
16 13000-0016 MK 4% Sedimenter 1
17 13000-0017 BRI $10X 17X 600 Tube 1
18 13000-0018 IZF2 M8X 16 Bolt 10
19 13000-0019 48 8 Washer 10

13




FRARS

Exhaust system

14



P ARG

Exhaust system

Fe A5 E LR Ko SREE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 14000-001 B2HEE M10X 1.25 Nut 2 |HH20-35Z-N2 N3 N4

2 14000-002 & 10 Washer 2 HH20-35Z-W1

3 14000-003 HEAE B Pipe 1 HH20-35Z-W2
14000-004 U B Pipe 1 HH20-35Z-S1
14000-005 U B Pipe 1 HH20-352-K1 K5
14000-006 U BB Pipe 1 HH20-35Z-E2
14000-007 B B Pipe 1 HH20-352-D8
14000-008 U B Pipe 1 HH20-352-S4
14000-009 HAE S Pipe 1
14000-0010 HEAE S Pipe 1

4 14000-0011 %2 Bolt 2

5 14000-0012 # )} Plate 2

6 14000-0013 WS Muffler 1 HH30Z-N2 N3 N4 W2 Sl
14000-0014 HAEE Muffler 1 |HH20-25Z-N2 N3 N4
14000-0015 HA A Muffler 1 |HH30-35Z-W1 K1 K2
14000-0016 W E S Muffler 1 HH20-252-W1 K1 K5 E2
14000-0017 W A% Muffler 1 HH20-25Z-S1
14000-0018 HAE A Muffler 1 |HH20-25Z-S1/EPA
14000-0019 HAE A Muffler 1 HH30Z-S1/EPA
14000-0020 M A Muffler 1 HH20-352-D8
14000-0021 HAEAE  Muffler 1 HH20-30Z-S4

15







\ AEBI RS

DRIVING SYSTEM

16



72 T4 I K

Differential

17



7 T A I

Differential

Fe 5 TR 44 FR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 20000-001 ez AR TeR Case, cross L. H 1
2 20000-002 IEFEM10X 1.25X25 Bolt 8
3 20000-003 #HE 10  Washer 8
4 20000-004 Hi7k§i  Cover, bearing 2
5 20000-005 FHAVTFE  Gear, side 2
6 20000-006 %  Spacer 1
7 20000-007 # & Washer 2
- 20000-008 #1J%  Washer 2
- 20000-009 P Washer 2
8 20000-0010 /N BT Shaft, pinion 1
- 20000-0011 /NFEHD Shaft, pinion 1
9 20000-0012 TR V% Gear, Pinion 4
10 20000-0013 fi =g 7ok Case, cross R.H 1
11 20000-0014 il Gear, ring 1
12 20000-0015 2 Bolt 12
13 20000-0016 il Washer, lock 8
14 20000-0017 12F: Bolt 16
15 20000-0018 B/ Plate, lock 8
16 20000-0019 A4 d6X30 Pin parallel 2
17 20000-0020 B2k M10X1.25 Nut 28
18 20000-0021 OJERE75X3.1 O-ring 2

18




72 T4 I K

Differential

19



7 T A I

Differential

5 5 FHAT TR H FVE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
19 20000-0022 #) Shim 2

20 20000-0023 # )7 Shim 4

21 20000-0024 4 Shim 2

22 20000-0025 4h7%213  Bearing 2

23 20000-0026 Wi%ll  Shaft, final pinion gear 1

24 20000-0027 B2 HE- 1A% Gear, spiral vevel 1

25 20000-0028 [RI4ER 7l 7K 7507  Bearing 2

26 20000-0029 1EHEHEE  Washer, thrust 4

20




He ) e B 2% (WA 0)

Drive unit mount (clutch type)

21



g B H 20 (HLA0)

Drive unit mount (clutch type)

F5 M5 FHAT TR Ko #1E
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 21000-001 PUBAS AT B Drive unit 1
2 21000-002 EFE M12X1.25X40 Bolt 12
3 21000-003 #4812 Washer, lock 12
4 21000-004 BB Packing 1
5 21000-005 B4 B10X30 Pin, parallel 1
6 21000-006 AHEENAF  Lever, speed change 1
7 21000-007 Bl B AT Lever, direction change 1
8 21000-008 #7FH  Knob, direction 1
9 21000-009 A5 TR Knob, speed 1
10 21000-0010 IZF: M8X35 Bolt 2
11 21000-0011 # & 8 Washer, lock 4
12 21000-0012 2+ M8 Nut 2
13 21000-0013 e M10X 50 Bolt 9
14 21000-0014 8 10 Washer, lock 9
15 21000-0015 B A EERE T M Clutch disc Ass’y 1
16 21000-0016 SO A A K K Clutch cover 1
17 21000-0017 oA IR AR M Bolt 6
18 21000-0018 #J# 8 Washer,lock 6
19 21000-0019 ST HIKET  Retainer, bearing 1
20 21000-0020 4y B5%l7K  Bearing, thrust 1

22




He ) e B 2% (WA 0

Drive unit mount (clutch type)

23



P B F 20 (HLA0)

Drive unit mount (clutch type)

Fe 5 TR 44 FR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
21 21000-0021 YHEIZA Pivot, clutch yoke 1
22 21000-0022 ERE M12X1.25 Nut 1
23 21000-0023 785 Yoke, clutch 1
24 21000-0024 HPERYE Snap ring 1
25 21000-0025 EXYEL Cover dust 1
26 21000-0026 JEH%  Retainer, cover 1
27 21000-0027 I2H M8X 16 Bolt 2
28 21000-0028 #JE 8 Washer 2
29 21000-0029 BELE M8 Nut 2
30 21000-0030 23 H Packing 1
31 21000-0031 B4 958 Clutch housing 1

24




ferhe B e ()50

Drive unit mount (tor-con type)

25



e gl e H % (W) 50

Drive unit mount (tor-con type)

Fe TS TR 44 FR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 22000-001 R4 ) 9 ) AR AR S i Drive unit 1
22000-002 T ) ) ASHA S % Drive unit 1
2 22000-003 #J& 12 Washer, lock 12
3 22000-004 IRAE M12X1.25X40 Bolt 12
4 22000-005 P 10 Washer 9
5 22000-006 I2FE M10X50 Bolt 9
6 22000-007 #3148 Packing 1

26




a3 E (50

Drive unit (tor-con type)

27



g% ()50

Drive unit (tor-con type)

Ea=) TS TR 44 FR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 23000-001 HAR K Case, tor-con 1
2 23000-002 Il 5 Cap 1
3 23000-003 HpE1/2"  Plug 4
4 23000-004 RGN Tor-xon ass’y 1
5 23000-005 4L EL . Charging pump ass’y 1
6 23000-006 4 Gasket 1
7 23000-007 4% 35 Snap ring 1
8 23000-008 JEM#Y  Strainer 1
9 23000-009 OJERE35X3. 1 O-ring 1
10 23000-0010 WNFIRIE  Plug 2
11 23000-0011 OJE K28 X3. 5 O-ring 1
12 23000-0012 #H Gasket 1
13 23000-0013 IZFM10X 1.25X 75 Bolt 1
14 23000-0014 BEFEM10 X 1.25X 55 Bolt 3
15 23000-0015 BZFEM10X 1.25X 50 Bolt 1
16 23000-0016 IEFEM10 X 1.25X30 Bolt 4
17 23000-0017 #[[10 Washer, lock 9
18 23000-0018 B B12X20 Pin 2
19 23000-0019 OJEFE[15X2. 4 O-ring 1
20 23000-0020 ek Case, mission 1
21 23000-0021 7K BE  Cap, bearing 2

28




ez E (R 50

Drive unit (tor-con type)

29



g% ()50

Drive unit (tor-con type)

Fe 5 FHAT TR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
22 23000-0022 124 Bolt 4
23 23000-0023 # )} Plate,lock 4
24 23000-0024 B A2 M Clutch, hydraulic 1
25 23000-0025 5 Shaft, idler 1
26 23000-0026 474206 Bearing 1
27 23000-0027 5% Gear, idler 1
28 23000-0028 4[24 Snap ring 2
29 23000-0029 ih7%207 Bearing 2
30 23000-0030 A% Gear, output 1
31 23000-0031 SCH T Plate, bearing support 1
32 23000-0032 4P Shim e
- 23000-0033 # - Shim et
B 23000-0034 # 7 Shim 1%
33 23000-0035 frHi%h  Shaft, output 1
34 23000-0036 1747508 Bearing 2
35 23000-0037 1747208 Bearing 1
36 23000-0038 HEPREFZE10 Retainer, oil seal 1
37 23000-0039 OJ&1E80X3. 1 O-ring 1
38 23000-0040 i Seal, oil 1 iz H
39 23000-0041 WEEE Nut 1 % H
40 23000-0042 # Shim 1 1% H

30




ez E (R 50

Drive unit (tor-con type)

31



fezh e E B30

Drive unit (tor-con type)

75 ES 2 FBA 44 B B HVE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
- 23000-0043 # Shim 1
- 23000-0044 # Shim 1
41 23000-0045 BEFEMS X 20 Bolt 4
23000-0046
42 #PE8 Washer 15
23000-0047
43 BHER Collar 1
23000-0048
44 93000-0049 s Pipe, oil fill 1
45 23000-0050 #F# Gasket 1
46 23000-0051 # Shim 1

32




ezl B (M sl i) G =0

Drive unit (cover & inching valve) (tor-con type)

33



el B (R sl ) G0

Drive unit (cover & inching valve) (tor-con type)

Fe 5 FHAT TR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 24000-001 sefk§:  Cover, case 1
2 24000-002 AHE Arm, shift 1
3 24000-003 B 6X32 Pin, lock 1
4 24000-004 AR U Bl Shaft, shift arm 1
5 24000-005 O 20X 2. 4 O-ring 1
6 24000-006 22 5 55 X 19key, woodruff 1
7 24000-007 I2FE Bolt 1
8 24000-008 #f# Shim 7
9 24000-009 1 Plug 1
10 24000-0010 BIZE4T JF K Switch 2
11 24000-0011 # )7 Washer 2
12 24000-0012 Bk Nipple 1
13 24000-0013 JEWAS  Filter, oil 1
14 24000-0014 PAVE B AERY 4X25 Pin, lock 1
15 24000-0015 75 JE  Piston 1
16 24000-0016 P53 Spring 1
17 24000-0017 ZAWE  Cup 1
18 24000-0018 #J#  Packing, copper 1
19 24000-0019 PXIE 1/8 " Plug 6
20 24000-0020 BXFE 1/4 " Plug 4
21 24000-0021 2§ 1% S Control valve ass’y 1 ik

34




ezl & (M sl i) Gy =0

Drive unit (cover & inching valve) (tor-con type)

35



a3 E (S MG ) G0

Drive unit (cover & inching valve) (tor-con type)

Fe 5 TR 44 FR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
- 24000-0022 HL L% il I’ Electric-controller hydraulic valve | 1 1EH
22 24000-0023 )7 Gasket 1
23 24000-0024 | #EFM8X35 Bolt 2
24 24000-0025 | #EF2M8X55 Bolt 2
25 24000-0026 | ##fM8X 50 Bolt 2
26 24000-0027 #J& 8 Shim 6
27 24000-0028 P Gasket 1
28 24000-0029 OJEME9X1.91 O-ring 2
29 24000-0030 #H 10 Shim 8
30 24000-0031 BZFEM10X 1.25X 55 Bolt 2
31 24000-0032 #E 8 Shim 3
32 24000-0033 | MEIE A Inching valve assy 1
33 24000-0034 | #f#* Shim 1
34 24000-0035 | #EF:M8X25 Bolt 4
35 24000-0036 | i##M8X 50 Bolt 2
36 24000-0037 #E 8 Shim 5
37 24000-0038 | #F=M8X 12 Bolt 2
38 24000-0039 EFZER Bolt, joint 1
39 24000-0040 BAfigs i Cover, tor-con 1
40 24000-0041 | #23%¢ 1/8 " Plug |

36




Rah B E (G MG ) GRJI 0

Drive unit (cover & inching valve) (tor-con type)

37



ez B (G5 Al ) (i) o0

Drive unit (cover & inching valve) (tor-con type)

Fr s F5 T AT 44 B s T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
41 24000-0042 Hi#  Packing, copper 4
42 24000-0043 WERIZH Bolt, joint 1
43 24000-0044 BRFEM10 X 1.25X40 Bolt 6

38



Cover & Inching Valve Electrlc-Hydraulic)

1% 5 3%
Drive unit

39



e e &

Drive unit Cover & Inching Valve Electrlc-Hydraulic)
Fe TS TR 44 FR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 24000-001 sefk§:  Cover, case 1
2 24000-002 IR Bolt 1
3 24000-003 #4 Shim 7
4 24000-004 ¥ Nipple 1
5 24000-005 JEMAS  Filter, oil | 1
6 24000-006 75 %€ Piston 1
7 24000-007 J#3  Spring 1
8 24000-008 AT Cup 1
9 24000-009 #F# Packing, copper 1
10 24000-0010 #Z9E 1/8 " Plug 6
11 24000-0011 2 9E 1/4 " Plug 4
12 24000-0012 PR M Control valve ass’y 1 %
24000-0013 H17 4 11 8 Electric-controller hydraulic valve 1 1% H
13 24000-0014 I Gasket |
14 24000-0015 IZHM8 X 35 Bolt 2
15 24000-0016 IZHEM8 X 55 Bolt 2
16 24000-0017 IZHM8 X 50 Bolt 2
17 24000-0018 & 8  Shim 6
18 24000-0019 #P Gasket 1
19 24000-0020 OJEHE9X1.91 O-ring )
20 24000-0021 #p 10 Shim 8

40




e i &

Cover & Inching Valve Electrlc-Hydraulic)

Drive unit

41



e e &

Drive unit Cover & Inching Valve Electrlc-Hydraulic)

Fe A5 E LR Ko SREE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
21 24000-0022 IEFEM10X 1.25X55 Bolt 2

22 24000-0023 #J5 8 Shim 3

23 24000-0024 Bl E R Inching valve ass’y 1

24 24000-0025 FHE% Shim 1

25 24000-0026 IZFMS8 X 25 Bolt 4

26 24000-0027 HZFEM8 X 50 Bolt 2

27 24000-0028 #J& 8 Shim 5

28 24000-0029 IZFM8 X 12 Bolt 2

29 24000-0030 LS Cover, tor-con 1

30 24000-0031 Hi ¥ Packing, copper 4

31 24000-0032 R Bolt, joint 1

32 24000-0033 IZEFEM10X 1.25 X 40 Bolt 6

33 24000-0034 M5X45 Screw 4

34 24000-0035 Valve,solenoid 1

42




foh = G 50
Charging pump (tor-con type)

43



ez QR0
Charging pump (tor-con type)

Fe 5 TR 44 FR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
25000-001 a4 S Charging Pump ass’y 1
1 25000-002 Ak Case, Pump 1
2 25000-003 #1%  Bushing 1
3 25000-004 2% 7G1/8 " Plug 1
4 25000-005 M Seal, oil 1
5 25000-006 OB % H#  O-ring 1
6 25000-007 57 Support, starter 1
7 25000-008 [Z FEH5 6X16 Pin 2
8 25000-009 FF i Gear, drive 1
9 25000-0010 ff#  Bushing 1
10 25000-0011 Wi i % Gear, driven 1
11 25000-0012 2 M8 X 45 Bolt 4
12 25000-0013 IZFEME X 25 Bolt 1
- 25000-0014 B2 M8 X 35 Bolt 3
13 25000-0015 #7# Washer 2

44




W a0

Hydraulic clutch (tor-con type)

45



WGy (B30

Hydraulic clutch (tor-con type)

Fe 5 FHAT TR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 26000-001 g NFEK  Shift, input 1
2 26000-002 BRI A . Gear, reverse 1
3 26000-003 RS 4% Gear, forward 1
4 26000-004 Ui Plate, end 2
5 26000-005 #2453  spring, return 2
6 26000-006 BASEJE  Seat, spring 2
7 26000-007 1E#E3A A Ring, thrust 2
8 26000-008 1E#E3F B Ring, thrust 2
9 26000-009 i% %€ Piston 1
10 26000-0010 7£ Plug 1
11 26000-0011 PN 1/8 " Ball, steel 1
12 26000-0012 JEHE R Plate, friction 8
13 26000-0013 &% F Plate, separator 8
14 26000-0014 ZHFR A Ring , seal 4
15 26000-0015 #EI¥ B Ring , seal 2
16 26000-0016 OJE[833.7X3.5 O-ring 2
17 26000-0017 ¥ Snap, ring 2
18 26000-0018 #4206 Bearing 2
19 26000-0019 REHh 7K Bearing, needle 2
20 26000-0020 #4840 Snap, ring 2
21 26000-0021 BZ4TM8x8  Bolt 2

46




Pl GR =0

Control valve (tor-con type)

47



PEII (B 50

Control valve (tor-con type)

Fe TS TR AT 44 FR Ko #VE
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
27000-001 2 B Control valve ass’y 1
1 27000-002 {4 Body, valve 1
2 27000-003 W Slide valve 1
3 27000-004 %€ Plate,end 1
4 27000-005 19  Spring 1
5 27000-006 BEK 13/32" Ball 1
6 27000-007 iGJE  Piston 1
7 27000-008 P Spring 1
8 27000-009 P Spring 1
9 27000-0010 FE Plug 1
10 27000-0011 U [ K454 X 35 Pin, lock 1
11 27000-0012 &5 Spool 1
12 27000-0013 W Spring 1
13 27000-0014 #3%  Spring 1
14 27000-0015 7€ Plug 1
15 27000-0016 Pk [ FE 54 X 40 Pin, lock 1

48




sl G 50

Inching valve (tor-con type)

49



sl G 50

Inching valve (tor-con type)

Fe TS TR 44 FR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
28000-001 WL A Inching valve ass’y 1
1 28000-002 41  Snap ring 1
2 28000-003 1A Body, valve 1
3 28000-004 LT Spool 1
4 28000-005 Wi Slide valve 1
5 28000-006 OJE#33.7X3.5 O-ring 1
6 28000-007 k% Seal, oil 1
7 28000-008 1428 Snap ring 1
8 28000-009 B & 1.2XD9.2X30 Spring 1
9 28000-0010 P &3XD22.9X87.4 Spring 1
10 28000-0011 3 Spacer 1
11 28000-0012 ME $30X16X7 Seal,oil 1
12 28000-0013 %€ Plug,choke 1
13 28000-0014 IXIE Z1/8 " Plug 2

50




ALK F e & gt R 20

Hydraulic system

51



AL F e & gt (R 20

Hydraulic system

75 TS e LS H £VE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 29000-001 $23k union 4

2 29000-002 M HIE  Hose 1

3 29000-003 M HIE  Hose 1

4 29000-004 HFLH ZD 200X 8 Band 2

5 29000-005 4 Clip 2

6 29000-006 Bot 4

52




A W) (1/2)

Transmission (clutch type)

53



AR B0 (1/72)

Transmission (clutch type)

Fe 5 FHAT TR K T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 20100-001 H A5t Clutch housing 1
2 20100-002 IEF M10X 35 Bolt 7
3 20100-003 #HE 10  Washer, lock 7
4 20100-004 % 6 Washer, lock 4
5 20100-005 I2F: M6X 16 Bolt 4
6 20100-006 FEA GG Cover, case 1
7 20100-007 3 Packing 1
8 20100-008 WA HHG 7% Case, transmission 1
9 20100-009 My %8 Cap, bearing 2
10 20100-0010 24 Bolt 4
11 20100-0011 BiF Plate, lock 4
12 20100-0012 JHAFEL A Air Breather 1
13 20100-0013 B1%-%] JF 5% Switch, back-lamp 1
14 20100-0014 # )7 Washer 1
15 20100-0015 #i55  Case, cover 1
16 20100-0016 FiniE A Gasket, Case cover 1
17 20100-0017 IEF M10X 16 Bolt 10
18 20100-0018 #4J& 10 Washer,lock 17
19 20100-0019 # Gasket, clutch housing 1
20 20100-0020 Hf  Supporter, arm shaft 1
21 20100-0021 OJE[El 35X3.1 O-ring 1
22 20100-0022 242 M8X20 Bolt 1

54




A W) (1/2)

Transmission (clutch type)

55



AR B0 (1/72)

Transmission (clutch type)

5 5 FHAT TR Ko T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
23 20100-0023 | 8 Washer, lock 2

24 20100-0024 2K M10X45 Bolt 1

25 20100-0025 2+ M10  Nut 1

26 20100-0026 J£  Plug 1

27 20100-0027 OJEIE 20X2.4 O-ring 1

28 20100-0028 W/NIZZE GZ1/2 Plug 1

29 20100-0029 3R Bolt, slide 1

30 20100-0030 OJERE 28X3.5 O-ring 1

31 20100-0031 AT ENRE Washer 1

32 20100-0032 HR4FF Rod, shift 1

33 20100-0033 b4k X Fork, shift 2

34 20100-0034 #13%  Spring 2

35 20100-0035 Ek 10  Ball,steel 2

36 20100-0036 FHEhAF Lever, shift 2

37 20100-0037 OJFBE 22X2.4 O-ring 2

38 20100-0038 B 5X 19 key, half-round 2

39 20100-0039 BPERPE 22 Snap ring 1

40 20100-0040 B 12X20 Pin 2

56




A Wiak0) (2/2)

Transmission (clutch type)

57



AR WD) (2/2)

Transmission (clutch type)

5 5 FHAT TR Ko T

Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 20200-001 i3S Collar 1
2 20200-002 X% Shaft, main drive 1
3 20200-003 Hh7& %% Retainer, bearing 1
4 20200-004 OJEJEl42X3.5 O-ring 1
5 20200-005 MHiE Seal, oil 1
6 20200-006 Fg) a0 Bk 105 Bearing, ball 1
7 20200-007 FUH 3R ES4 825 Snap ring 1
8 20200-008 B E25 Snap ring 2
9 20200-009 WINNE  Gear, input 1
10 20200-0010 k% Spacer 1
11 20200-0011 B ) OBk 4207 Bearing, ball 1
12 20200-0012 ] o Bkl 74 50207 Bearing, ball 1
13 20200-0013 %k Spacer 1
14 20200-0014 iR ERI I35 Snap ring 1
15 20200-0015 1F5)¥£72/78. 6 Ring, thrust 1
16 20200-0016 MK # P Spacer 1
17 20200-0017 F4h  Shaft, main 1
18 20200-0018 L )R 42306 Bearing, ball 1
19 20200-0019 A ET 148 Snap ring 2
20 20200-0020 HhH S PER 30 Snap ring 2
21 20200-0021 %k Spacer 1

58




A Wiak0) (2/2)

Transmission (clutch type)

59



AR WD) (2/2)

Transmission (clutch type)

Fe A5 E LR Ko SREE
Ttem Part No Description Q'ty Remark
22 20200-0022 IEHEAEE T Plate, thrust 2
23 20200-0023 HALRFESE  Retainer, bearing 1
24 20200-0024 LA BYER P72 Snap ring 1
25 20200-0025 B BRI 7K 306 Bearing, ball 1
26 20200-0026 A2 1A% Gear, sleeve 2
27 20200-0027 [ 4514 Gear, hub 2
28 20200-0028 [FA2D48 N Ring 4
29 20200-0029 A4 Insert 6
30 20200-0030 AP 28513 Spring 4
31 20200-0031 AR Gear, high speed 1
32 20200-0032 R F  Gear, low speed 1
33 20200-0033 iR A% Gear, forward 1
34 20200-0034 fHF44%  Gear, reverse 1
35 20200-0035 Wiz Bearing, needle 2
36 20200-0036 WEIHhZK  Bearing, needle 2
37 20200-0037 Tkl Shaft, reverse idler 1
38 20200-0038 HEKk1/4 " Ball, steel 1
39 20200-0039 5% Gear, reverse idler 1
40 20200-0040 WEI A Bearing, needle 2
41 20200-0041 #4  Spacer 1
42 20200-0042 % Shaft, output 1

60




A Wiak0) (2/2)

Transmission (clutch type)

61



AR WD) (2/2)

Transmission (clutch type)

Fe 5 FHAT TR Ko #E
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
43 20200-0043 #H - Shim 1
44 20200-0044 #)5 Shim 2
45 20200-0045 #) Shim 2
46 20200-0046 1EHER R Plate, thrust 1
47 20200-0047 FLH 3 ET 80 Snap ring 1
48 20200-0048 # I Washer,spring 1
49 20200-0049 [ IZREM24 X 1. 5 Nut 2
50 20200-0050 A WA F 11- 7)) 54 625 Washer thrust 1
51 20200-0051 [ #EV% 14147508 Bearing taper roller 1
52 20200-0052 [ 4E7R 75l 7% 7605 Bearing taper roller 1
53 20200-0053 XE R Gear, cluster 1
54 20200-0054 #f £ Spacer 1
55 20200-0055 AR Bearing, needle 2
56 20200-0056 #I4  Spacer 1
57 20200-0057 % Gear, output 1
58 20200-0058 1EHERR  Plate, thrust e
59 20200-0059 1EHERR  Plate, thrust a7
60 20200-0060 1-HER  Plate, thrust it
61 20200-0061 —. “HFPERIAE  Gear sleeve 1

62




WK S #r

Drive axle

63



KB

Drive axle
Fe 5 FHAT TR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 20300-001 Mr5¢  Housing, axle 1 3t
20300-002 Mr5%  Housing, axle 1 2-2.5t
20300-003 Mr5¢  Housing, axle 1 3.5t

2 20300-004 B P48 Retainer, oil seal 2 3t
20300-005 WM Retainer, oil seal 2 2-2.5t
20300-006 M3 Retainer, oil seal 2 3.5t

3 20300-007 M Sd100X 125X 12 Seal, oil 2

4 20300-008 4R Retainer 2

5 20300-009 % HH Washer 2

6 20300-0010 7K 7214E Bearing 2

7 20300-0011 B DX30 Pin 1

8 20300-0012 2%  Drum, brake 2 3t
20300-0013 5% Drum, brake 2 2-2.5t
20300-0014 Hl20%% Drum, brake 2 3.5t

9 20300-0015 %% Hub, front 2 3t
20300-0016 ¥#  Hub, front 2 2-2.5t
20300-0017 % Hub, front 2 3.5t

10 20300-0018 Bl e Bk Seal, oil ass’y 2

11 20300-0019 # Packing 2

12 20300-0020 IR EEM60 X 2 Nut 4

13 20300-0021 # 60 Washer 2

64




WK S #r

Drive axle

65



KB

Drive axle
Fe 5 FHAT TR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
14 20300-0022 5l Shaft, drive 2 3t
20300-0023 -4 Shaft, drive 2 2-2.5t
20300-0024 4 Shaft, drive 2 3.5t
15 20300-0025 4 Packing 2
16 20300-0026 12F  Bolt 24
17 20300-0027 M ZELLK  Breather, air 1
18 20300-0028 #9E  Plug 3
19 20300-0029 124 Bolt 12
20 20300-0030 I2#: Bolt 4
21 20300-0031 BRREM20X 1. 5 Nut 12
22 20300-0032 AT Bolt 12 3t
20300-0033 IEFEAE Bolt 12 2-2.5t
20300-0034 IEFEAE Bolt 12 3.5t
23 20300-0035 BRIZEE Nut 12 3t
20300-0036 BRIZEE Nut 12 2-2.5t
20300-0037 BRIZEE  Nut 12 3.5t
24 20300-0038 Tl zh#s S Wheel brake 1 3t
20300-0039 il ) %% B . Wheel brake 1 2-2.5t
20300-0040 il ) %5 B . Wheel brake 1 3.5t

66




Driving wheel assembly

WK By e Lk

67



WK By e Sk

Driving wheel assembly

Fe 5 TR 44 FR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 20400-001 B S Rime ring 2 2-2.5t
20400-002 S Rime ring 2 3-3.5¢

2 20400-003 728 X9-15-12PR  Tyre 2 3-3.5t
20400-004 ¥ 77.00-12-12PR - Tyre 2 2-2.5t

3 20400-005 # P16 Washer 12 2-2.5t
20400-006 512 Washer 12 3-3.5t

4 20400-007 B2 EEM16 Nut 12 2-2.5t
5 20400-008 IZHEM16X 1.5X30X22 Bolt 12 2-2.5t
20400-009 IZFEM12X1.25X 40 Bolt 12 3-3.5¢

68




e I B A8
Wheel brake

69



e 2 B A8
Wheel brake

Fe5 M5 FHAT TR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
A 20500-001 izl % &% (Z2)  Wheel brake 1 3t
20500-002 Hilzh %% &k (/) Wheel brake 1 2-2.5t
20500-003 Hlsh s S (/£)  Wheel brake 1 3.5t
- 20500-004 Hlzh#s S (f1)  Wheel brake 1 3t
- 20500-005 Hlsh# Sk (£i)  Wheel brake 1 2-2.5t
- 20500-006 Ml #s S (F7)  Wheel brake 1 3.5t
B 20500-007 304> %2 M Wheel cylinder ass’y 1 3t
20500-008 5N 3 M Wheel cylinder ass’y 1 2-2.5¢
20500-009 304> %2 M Wheel cylinder ass’y 1 3.5t
1 20500-0010 #8736 Cylinder 1 3t
20500-0011 50 4r 42 6L Cylinder 1 2-2.5t
20500-0012 #8734 Cylinder 1 3.5t
2 20500-0013 Iy A% % Piston 2 3t
20500-0014 4G JE Piston 2 2-2.5t
20500-0015 Iy % Piston 2 3.5t
3 20500-0016 I Cup, piston 2 3t
20500-0017 S4B Cup, piston 2 2-2.5t
20500-0018 Iy B Cup, piston 2 3.5t
4 20500-0019 A Spring 1 3t
20500-0020 Iy Spring 1 2-2.5t
20500-0021 A Spring 1 3.5t
5 20500-0022 TR PE Cover, dust 2 3t
20500-0023 SFEPTE Cover, dust 2 2-2.5t
20500-0024 TEPE Cover, dust 2 3.5t

70




w3 Bh A%
Wheel brake

71



e 2 B A8
Wheel brake

5 M5 FHAT TR Ko £IE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
6 20500-0025 I3 AL ZE WA Rod, piston 2 3t

20500-0026 I3 A% ZETFT Rod, piston 2 2-2.5t
20500-0027 I NG FETIFT Rod, piston 2 3.5t
7 20500-0028 #3734 € Plug 1 3t
20500-0029 M5 7> TG FE Plug 1 2-2.5t
20500-0030 T3 RiE%E  Plug 1 3.5t
8 20500-0031 IZLB 4 5 Shroud 1 3t
20500-0032 BEL 75 Shroud 1 2-2.5t
20500-0033 2L B4 % Shroud 1 3.5t
9 20500-0034 Sr IR TUTIRET  Screw, breather 1 3t
20500-0035 Iy UEET  Screw, breather 1 2-2.5t
20500-0036 Ir IS IRE] Screw, breather 1 3.5t
10 20500-0037 Tr TR IRETIE - Cap, screw 1 3t
20500-0038 O3 BETUTIRATHE - Cap, screw 1 2-2.5t
20500-0039 IR ETIE  Cap, screw 1 3.5t
11 20500-0040 izl sy B4 v e B (AT 1 3t
Pin, shoe & lining ass’y
20500-0041 i 3 B BEHE v SR (R 1 2-2.5t
Pin, shoe & lining ass’y
20500-0042 3 bl ol R R R 1 3.5t
Pin, shoe & lining ass’y
12 20500-0043 Tl B il R e (fR) 1 3t
Pin, shoe & lining ass’y
20500-0044 B s B S (fR) 1 2-2.5t

Pin, shoe & lining ass’y

72




w3 Bh A%
Wheel brake

73



e 2 B A8
Wheel brake

5 M5 FHAT TR Ko £IE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
20500-0045 il 2y ey R4 A () 1 3.5t
Pin, shoe & lining ass’y
13 20500-0046 il Zh 2% I S . Back plate 1 3t
20500-0047 H )28 KM L B Back plate 1 2-2.5t
20500-0048 5 28 S S % Back plate 1 3.5t
14 20500-0049 BB H % Earance adjuster 1 3t
20500-0050 BB 4% Earance adjuster 1 2.2.5¢
20500-0051 W] B A% Earance adjuster 1 3.5t
15 20500-0052 W R £ %5 Spring & Fitting ass’y 1 3t
20500-0053 PR BEE Spring & Fitting ass’y 1 2-2.5¢
20500-0054 PRI AL E  Spring & Fitting ass’y 1 3.5t
16 20500-0055 JE#&HIAT  Pin, shoe hold down 2 3t
20500-0056 JE$&HIAT  Pin, shoe hold down 2 2-2.5t
20500-0057 JE# 7 FF  Pin, shoe hold down 2 3.5t
17 20500-0058 JE% )&%  Cup, shoe hold down 4 3t
20500-0059 JE %)% Cup, shoe hold down 4 2-2.5t
20500-0060 & # )% Cup, shoe hold down 4 3.5t
18 20500-0061 JE% Spring, shoe hold down 2 3t
20500-0062 Jk% Spring, shoe hold down 2 2-2.5t
20500-0063 JE# Spring, shoe hold down 2 3.5t
19 20500-0064 kit Cover, adjudsting hole 1 3t
20500-0065 JKi¥%  Cover, adjudsting hole 1 2-2.5¢
20500-0066 kit Cover, adjudsting hole 1 3.5t

74




e I B A8
Wheel brake

75



e 2 B A8
Wheel brake

Fe5 M5 FHAT TR K T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
20 20500-0067 [0 7 5.5%  Spring shoe 1 3t
20500-0068 [Ff75%3%  Spring shoe 1 2-2.5t
20500-0069 {543  Spring shoe 1 3.5t
21 20500-0070 | FIW#  Guide, plate 1 3t
20500-0071 M Guide, plate 1 2-2.5t
20500-0072 | [ Guide, plate 1 3.5t
22 20500-0073 Tl 50 % [R5 3% Return spring, brake shoe | 2 3t
20500-0074 | HilZh#Ei 0467 35 Return spring, brake shoe | 2 2-2.5t
20500-0075 | Izl R4y 3 # Return spring, brake shoe | 2 3.5t
23 20500-0076 | Tl Guide, cable 1 3t
20500-0077 | T Guide, cable 1 2-2.5t
20500-0078 FE Guide, cable 1 3.5t
24 20500-0079 #i3%  Spring 1 3t
20500-0080 J3%  Spring 1 2-2.5t
20500-0081 33 Spring 1 3.5t
25 20500-0082 W Level 1 3t
20500-0083 | BN Level 1 2-2.5t
20500-0084 | BRI Level 1 3.5t
26 20500-0085 %] Pin 1 3t
20500-0086 | {4l Pin 1 2-2.5t
20500-0087 %] Pin 1 3.5t
27 20500-0088 FHIZhHEF  Strut L. H. 1 3t
20500-0089 | THfilzhHfEAT  Strut L. H. 1 2-2.5t
20500-0090 FHIBhHEF  Strut L. H. 1 3.5t

76




w3 Bh A%
Wheel brake

77



e 2 B A8
Wheel brake

Fe5 M5 FHAT TR K T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
28 20500-0091 #%  Spring 1 3t
20500-0092 #%  Spring 1 2-2.5t
20500-0093 #3#  Spring 1 2-2.5t
29 20500-0094 FHIBHA Rod 1 3t
20500-0095 THIBHA Rod 1 2-2.5t
20500-0096 THIBHA Rod 1 3.5t
30 20500-0097 %] Pin 1 3t
20500-0098 %] Pin 1 2-2.5t
20500-0099 %] Pin 1 3.5t
31 20500-00100 FPEE T Washer, spring 1 3t
20500-00101 | #iE#)T  Washer, spring 1 2-2.5t
20500-00102 FfPEE ) Washer, spring 1 3.5t
32 20500-00103 | #4440k Snap, ring, pin axle 1 3t
20500-00104 | AFT4H#%Kl  Snap, ring, pin axle 1 2-2.5t
20500-00105 | T4kl Snap, ring, pin axle 1 3.5t
33 20500-00106 | HHIaMERELE AL (45) Cable L. H 1 3t
20500-00107 | HHIaiERELEA (45) Cable L. H 1 2-2.5t
20500-00108 | HHlaiEELE A (45) Cable L. H 1 3.5t
- 20500-00109 NS, (1)  Cable L. H 1 3t
- 20500-00110 | #lZhaNaiEk (f7) Cable L.H 1 2-2.5t
- 20500-00111 | dlshdBiik (f7) Cable L. H 1 3.5t
34 20500-00112 [ 8 Washer 2
35 20500-00113 IZEFEMS8 X 1.25X20 Bolt 2

78




AR AR BN ()50

Transmission control linkage (tor-con type)

14

79



A E YN 0

Transmission control linkage (tor-con type)

Fe 5 FHAT TR K T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 20600-001 FH4  Handle 1
2 20600-002 JERE M10 Nut 1
3 20600-003 YN Lever 1
4 20600-004 %4 () Bracket (upper) 1
5 20600-005 I2FMS X 25 Bolt 4
6 20600-006 P8 8 Washer 7
7 20600-007 IZEFEM16X 12 Bolt 2
8 20600-008 [ 6 Washer 2
9 20600-009 B Shaft 2
10 20600-0010 AT Link 1
11 20600-0011 %k 8X 18 Pin 2
12 20600-0012 FFE44 3.2X20 Pins 2
13 20600-0013 #4J& 8 Washer 2
14 20600-0014 48 (F)  Bracket (lower) 1
15 20600-0015 PR B Rocker ass’y 1
16 20600-0016 AT Link 1
17 20600-0017 BEREMS (/) Nut (left) 1
18 20600-0018 L IEER A0 K54l Bearing 1
19 20600-0019 BEEEMS8 (/) Nut (left) 4
20 20600-0020 %M Link 1
21 20600-0021 IEFEMS8 X 35 Bolt 1
22 20600-0022 BB A i K15l Bearing 1

80




)

Gy 5C

%

25

Transmission control linkage (tor-con type)

AR A A A2 T 3

FORWARD

[an]
<
=
X
(&)
<C
o

N~

81



A HEAR AR BN (W) 5C

Transmission control linkage (tor-con type)

)

Fr s F5 T AT 44 B s T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 20700-001 FHM  Handle 1
2 20700-002 Valve,solenoid 1

82







—. ARG

STEERING SYSTEM

83



N
Steering control

BE:

84



e 1 BRI

Steering control

Fe M5 TR 44 FR Ko #E
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 30000-001 B AR K Steering column 1
2 30000-002 #JE 6 Washer 4
3 30000-003 1247 M6X 12 Bolt 4
4 30000-004 JI % Joint 1
5 30000-005 A Cup,grease 1
6 30000-006 P4 Boot 1
7 30000-007 JHHL45ZD4 X 150 Band 1
8 30000-008 R Link 1
9 30000-009 ERHE Flange 1
10 30000-0010 #PEFY 37 Snap ring 1
11 30000-0011 #17%61904-2Z Bearing 1
12 30000-0012 FPEF4PE 20 Snap ring 2
13 30000-0013 IZFEM10X 45 Bolt 4
14 30000-0014 # ] 10 Washer 4
15 30000-0015 IZFEM12 X 1.25X 20 Bolt 2
16 30000-0016 P8 12 Washer 2
17 30000-0017 PH 28 40U % 7] 4 100ml/Redirector 1
18 30000-0018 WL Shim 1

85




N
Steering control

BE:

86



e B

Steering control

Fe TS TR 44 FR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark

19 30000-0019 I2FM6 X 35 Bolt 4

20 30000-0020 #H ) Washer 4

21 30000-0021 £ Spacer 4

22 30000-0022 BiKEE  Rubber 4

23 30000-0023 1244 Bolt 1

24 30000-0024 BE 1T  Spacer 1

25 30000-0025 BEI  Spacer 1

26 30000-0026 T Lever 1

27 30000-0027 Er) Washer 2

28 30000-0028 124 Bolt 2

29 30000-0029 #J& 8 Washer 1

30 30000-0030 IEFEMS8 X 35 Bolt 1

31 30000-0031 77 3RV & 360 Wheel,Steering ass’y 1

87




e 1) M

Steering axle

88



e 1) M

Steering axle

Ea=) TS T HR AT 44 BR s SREE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 31000-001 o Axle ass’y 1 3-3.5t
31000-002 My Axle ass’y 1 2-2.5t
2 31000-003 R Link 2 3-3.5t
31000-004 HAF Link 2 2-2.5t
3 31000-005 By E % Power cylinder ass’y 1 3-3.5t
31000-006 TR % Power cylinder ass’y 1 2-2.5t

4 31000-007 REAR AXLE SEAT 2

5 31000-008 BUSH 2
6 31000-009 AT % Knuckle R. H. ass’y 1 3-3.5t
31000-0010 AT A% Knuckle R. H. ass’y 1 2-2.5t

7 31000-0011 £ 71517451208 Bearing 2

] 31000-0012 E 74943 /32 Bearing 4
9 31000-0013 54 Pin, king 2 3-3.5t
31000-0014 B0 71 E4l Pin, king 2 2-2.5t

10 31000-0015 £410X20 Pin 2
11 31000-0016 AL Shim 4 3-3.5t
31000-0017 P Shim 4 2-2.5t

12 31000-0018 e B85 X 110X 12D Seal, oil 2
13 31000-0019 Fe1n) 5 #E S Shim 2 3-3.5¢
31000-0020 Fem iy Shim 2 2-2.5t

14 31000-0021 RREMI12  Nut 2
15 31000-0022 Biske  Cap 2 3-3.5t
31000-0023 Fih¥ Cap 2 2-2.5t

16 31000-0024 #K7211E Bearing 2

17 31000-0025 H7k7207E Bearing 2

89




e 1) M

Steering axle

90



e 1) M

Steering axle

Fr s T FHBAF 4K s U
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
18 31000-0026 IZHEEM30X2 Nut 2 3-3.5t
31000-0027 IZREM30 X2 Nut 2 2-2.5t
19 31000-0028 #1J%30 Washer 2
20 31000-0029 #46.3X55 Pin 2
21 31000-0030 s Cap 2 3-3.5t
31000-0031 Bixdi Cap 2 2-2.5t
22 31000-0032 ¥ Hub 2 3-3.5t
31000-0033 ¥## Hub 2 2-2.5t
23 31000-0034 LHE  Pin 2 3-3.5t
31000-0035 K [EH  Pin 2 2-2.5t
24 31000-0036 PZHREM10X 1. 25 Nut 2
25 31000-0037 #JE 10 Washer 2
26 31000-0038 #f%  Bushing 2 3-3.5t
31000-0039 #E  Bushing 2 2-2.5t
27 31000-0040 JIAM6 Cup,grease 4
28 31000-0041 JE T K Knuckle L. H. ass’y 1 3-3.5t
31000-0042 JEREIAE M Knuckle L. H. ass’y 1 2-2.5¢
29 31000-0043 I2FEM14X 45 Bolt 4
30 31000-0044 & 14 Washer, lock 4
31 31000-0045 OZU[E  O-ring 2 3-3.5t
31000-0046 O[] O-ring 2 2-2.5t
32 31000-0047 WE  Seal, oil 2 3-3.5t
31000-0048 MiE Seal, oil 2 2-2.5t
33 31000-0049 #f%  Bushing 4 3-3.5t
31000-0050 #f%£  Bushing 4 2-2.5t
34 31000-0051 FRAZEEA:  Bolt 2 3-3.5t
31000-0052 B A7 8242 Bolt 2 2-2.5t

91




e 1) M

Steering axle

92



e 1) M

Steering axle

Fe 5 FHAT TR Ko #

Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark

35 31000-0053 MM ZG1/8 Cup,grease 2 3-3.5t
31000-0054 M ZG1/8 Cup,grease 2 2-2.5t

36 31000-0055 12FM8 X 18 Bolt 4

37 31000-0056 #1458 Washer, lock 4

38 31000-0057 P44 Baffle 2 3-3.5t
31000-0058 8% Baffle 2 2-2.5t

39 31000-0059 B4 Pin 4 3-3.5t
31000-0060 EAFEY Pin 4 2-2.5t

40 31000-0061 ESHY .0 K 1ifli7k  Bearing 4 3.3.5¢
31000-0062 ESHY LK T 4liZK  Bearing 4 2.2.5¢

41 31000-0063 WA Shim 4 3-3.5t
31000-0064 WHEEE Shim 4 2-2.5t

42 31000-0065 16 Washer, lock 4

43 31000-0066 24 M16X50 Bolt 4

93




e 1) e

Steering wheel




e 1) e

Steering wheel

5 5 FHAT TR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 32000-001 M Rime ring 2 3-3.5t
32000-002 FHIRB Rime ring 2 2-2.5t
2 32000-003 #Ji6. 50X 10-10PR Tire 2 3-3.5t
32000-004 #Jfi6. 00-9-10PR Tire 2 2-2.5t
3 32000-005 FHIRFE  Bolt 16
4 32000-006 HEMEEE Nut 16
5 32000-007 #2H4M12X 25 Bolt 16
6 32000-008 ERFM12 Nut 16
7 32000-009 #H ] 12 Washer 16

95







1) il GG

Steering cylinder

Fe 5 TR 44 FR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark

A 33000-000 FEMEL R B, Power cylinder ass’y 1

1 33000-001 TG FEFF BB Piston rod ass’y 1

2 33000-002 fiL 7 Cap 2

3 33000-003 Bl 2R 850X 72 Seal, dust 2

4 33000-004 URL % 4 50X 60 X8 U-ring 2

5 33000-005 O % 11863 X 3. 55 O-ring 2

6 33000-006 O % £} 160X 3. 55 O-ring 1

7 33000-007 SCKIN Seal, slipper 1

8 33000-008 B & A Body, power steering 1

9 33000-009 B 75030 Bearing 2

97







UL VTR

ACCELERATOR PEDAL

98



ANEZ S

Accelerator pedal

99



GANEZ

Accelerator pedal

Fe TS TR 44 FR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 40000-001 &R LA Accelerator pedal ass’y 1
2 40000-002 W% Sheave 1
3 40000-003 # 6 Washer 3
4 40000-004 JFH442X 20 Pin 3
5 40000-005 #2F  Bolt 1
6 40000-006 BRREM12X 1. 25 Nut 1
7 40000-007 IZFEM6 X 20 Bolt 2
8 40000-008 IR BEM6 Nut 4
9 40000-009 #JEl6 Washer 2
10 40000-0010 EAS A Link, ass’y 1
11 40000-0011 #13  Spring 1
12 40000-0012 #4510 Washer 1
13 40000-0013 FF 443X 20 Pin 1
14 40000-0014 Y4 Bracket 1
15 40000-0015 f7fFF Link 1
16 40000-0016 IZFEM10X20 Bolt 2
17 40000-0017 # & 10 Washer 2
18 40000-0018 FR KR LE  Pedal 1
19 40000-0019 2z 4g[i 48 Bracket 1
20 40000-0020 Nz 2h [ e Bracket 1
21 40000-0021 I24TM4 X 16 Bolt 2

100




ANEZ S

Accelerator pedal

101



GANEZ

Accelerator pedal

Fe 5 FHAT TR K #
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
22 40000-0022 P4 Washer 2

23 40000-0023 L2285 €4 Pin 1

24 40000-0024 I24TM4 X 10 Bolt 1

25 40000-0025 H¥ Clevis 1

102







1. HilB3 &S

BRAKE SYSTEM

103



T4 Hl s S s g (120

Brake & inching control (tor-con type)

L8

@
C)

36

104



TR HI ) 5 MY Gl )

Brake & inching control (tor-con type)

5 5 FHAT TR Ko FVE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 50000-001 fik W HE  Tank, reserve 1
2 50000-002 B2 FEM8 X 20 Bolt 2
3 50000-003 #4518 Washer, lock 6
4 50000-004 s e [E8 Washer, lock 2
5 50000-005 fift iR Clip 1
6 50000-006 HlshmhE ¢ 9. SL=1500 Hose 1
7 50000-007 KA 22~ 4if & 16 Clip 2
8 50000-008 HlzhatE (45)  Hose 1 3-3.5t
50000-009 HlzhmeE ()  Hose 1 2-2.5t
9 50000-0010 EJ¢ Clip 1
10 50000-0011 Hzhi (75)  Hose 1 3-3.5t
50000-0012 Hzhi (45)  Hose 1 2-2.5t
11 50000-0013 ¥k Clip 1
12 50000-0014 Bk Clip 1
13 50000-0015 ¥ Clip 1
14 50000-0016 BN Clutch pedal 1
15 50000-0017 HIEHEEH  Clutch pedal 1
16 50000-0018 IZFEM10X 25 Bolt 2
17 50000-0019 #JE 10 Washer, lock 2
18 50000-0020 B4%H8X 30 Pin, clevis 3
19 50000-0021 JFHH93X15 Pin 5
20 50000-0022 PR B2 1%l Rubber 1
21 50000-0023 EHH Link 1

105




T4 Hl s S s g (120

Brake & inching control (tor-con type)

106



TR HI ) 5 MY Gl )

Brake & inching control (tor-con type)

Fe 5 FHAT TR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
22 50000-0024 #PE16  Washer 1
23 50000-0025 FF 1454 X 25 Pin 1
24 50000-0026 #ZHM10X 20 Bolt 2
25 50000-0027 YA Bracket 1
26 50000-0028 IZFEM10X 35 Bolt 2
27 50000-0029 JEREM10 Nut 4
28 50000-0030 Hshm4E  Master cylinder 1
29 50000-0031 2% Link 1
30 50000-0032 HMI0 (£ iE) Clevis 1
31 50000-0033 PRBIMIO (A5)  Nut 1
32 50000-0034 M Rod 1
33 50000-0035 IZFEM10X 30 Bolt 1
34 50000-0036 $7#  Spring 2
35 50000-0037 M#90° M10X1 Fitting 1
36 50000-0038 yi%h  Shaft 1
37 50000-0039 IZFEM10X 40 Bolt 1
38 50000-0040 M Head cover 2
39 50000-0041 P15 47K 2525 Bushing 6
40 50000-0042 15 %H 41625 Bushing 1

107




T4 dlsh 5 3G B W0

Brake & clutch control (clutch-type)

108



ITHENS S S EEY B0

Brake & clutch control (clutch-type)

Fe 5 FHAT TR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 51000-001 IEFEMS X 20 Bolt 2
2 51000-002 HuE8 Washer 1
3 51000-003 S PE 8 Washer, lock 2
4 51000-004 fift i Clip 1
5 51000-005 fig i  Tank, reserve 1
6 51000-006 XN 22 K4ii & 16 Clip 4
7 51000-007 H5E ¢ 9.5 L=900 Hose 1
8 51000-008 Hlzh B4 Master cylinder 1
9 51000-009 Wz (1)  Hose (right) 1 3-3.5t
51000-0010 HlzhiE (1) Hose (right) 1 2-2.5t
10 51000-0011 & Clip 1
11 51000-0012 HlzhatE (A5)  Hose (left) 1 3-3.5t
51000-0013 Wz (75)  Hose (left) 1 2-2.5t
12 51000-0014 B} Clip 1
13 51000-0015 BA P Clutch pedal 1
14 51000-0016 JFI14Y3 X 25 Pin 1
15 51000-0017 P10 Washer 1
16 51000-0018 S ESFF Rod 1
17 51000-0019 #5  Washer 1
18 51000-0020 J&#  Spring 1
19 51000-0021 PREE Nut 1
20 51000-0022 PR EEM12 Nut 1
21 51000-0023 $ I T0%  Rubber 1

109




T4 dlsh 5 3G B W0

Brake & clutch control (clutch-type)

110



T4 dlsh 5 3G B W0

Brake & clutch control (clutch-type)

A=) 5 FHAT 2R Ko #TE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
22 51000-0024 5%h Pin, clevis 1

23 51000-0025 HIZh S Brake pedal 1

24 51000-0026 Fr % Spring 2

25 51000-0027 HWA90° M10X1 Fitting 1

26 51000-0028 4% Bracket 1

27 51000-0029 #M £ Head cover 2

28 51000-0030 JFEA3X 15 Pin 1

29 51000-0031 488 Washer 1

30 51000-0032 H4%110 X 25 Pin, clevis 1

31 51000-0033 IZFEM10X 30 Bolt 2

32 51000-0034 Z2HEEM10 Nut 4

33 51000-0035 IZFM10X 35 Bolt 2

34 51000-0036 10 Washer 2

35 51000-0037 B9 15 47K 2525 Bushing 2

36 51000-0038 BNl 7%2525 Bushing 2

111




)z 5 R
Master cylinder

112



GEIPS ¥
Master cylinder

Fe A5 E LR Ko SREE
Item Part No Description Q'ty Remark
A 52000-000 Mz 528 Master cylinder 1
1 52000-001 &  Body 1
> 52000-002 \LEI5F Ring, stopper 1
3 52000-003 %€ Piston 1
4 52000-004 Hi & Cup, secondary 1
5 52000-005 PP E RS Spacer, cup 1
6 52000-006 F i Cup, primary 1
7 52000-007 P HE  Sear, spring 1
8 52000-008 #%%  Spring 1
9 52000-009 DIWri&  valve, check 1
10 52000-0010 & Seat, valve 1
11 52000-0011 45 Boots 1
12 52000-0012 AT Rod, push 1
13 52000-0013 X H Clevis 1
14 52000-0014 PR FEM8 Nut 1
15 52000-0015 K J2 414 Bushing, rubber 1
16 52000-0016 #:3  Union 1

113




A5

Brake lever

f

G TN
=h
T

%%

™

%\L n.m @
/e@/@

114



15 74l 3

Brake lever

Fe TS TR 44 FR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark

53000-000 154420365 Brake lever 1
1 53000-001 PWITFF Over head 1
2 53000-002 F#isk  Grip 1
3 53000-003 7S H I 5 TE IR AEM4 X 3. 7 Screw 1
4 53000-004 M Screw rod 1
5 53000-005 TR FEMS8 Nut 1
6 53000-006 K#JE[8 Washer 1
7 53000-007 JEE1X5.5X10. 8 Spring 1
8 53000-008 NIk & 6 Ball 1
9 53000-009 Tl Seat 1
10 53000-0010 4L Lever 1
11 53000-0011 A& Rod 1
12 53000-0012 -3k Ad8 X 35 Pin 1
13 53000-0013 FRAzZER  Stopper 1
14 53000-0014 CHREN Bracket 1
15 53000-0015 NG FIEIEREMI0 Nut 1
16 53000-0016 H:26%L  Bracket 1
17 53000-0017 V-3 Hd8 X 45 Pin 1
18 53000-0018 HE 1T Washer 1
19 53000-0019 SRR G Plate 2
20 53000-0020 IRFEM 10X 45 Bolt 1

115




A5

Brake lever

f

G TN
=h
T

%%

™

%\L n.m @
/e@/@

116



15 74l 3

Brake lever

Fe A5 E LR K T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

21 53000-0021 #PE[10 Washer, lock 3

22 53000-0022 FIHCE Y Link 1

23 53000-0023 &8 Washer 3

24 53000-0024 #4518 Washer 6

25 53000-0025 #Z2HM10X 40 Bolt 2

26 53000-0026 HJE 10 Washer 2

B 53000-0027 PR M Pothook 1

117







Ny B ARG

BODY SYSTEM

118



L P R

Frame & counter weight

119



A P T

Frame & counter weight

Fe TS FHAT TR K T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 60000-001 248 Frame 1 3-3.5t
60000-002 448 Frame 1 2-2.5t
2 60000-003 I2FEM16X 1.5 X 35 Bolt 6
3 60000-004 #1J#16 Washer 6
4 60000-005 P& 16 Washer 6
5 60000-006 IEFEM16X 1.5X 70 Bolt 4
6 60000-007 # & 16 Washer 4
7 60000-008 X PERG  Cap 2
8 60000-009 #P536 Washer 1
9 60000-0010 P36 Washer 1
10 60000-0011 IEFM36X 170 Bolt 1
11 60000-0012 i Weight cover 2
12 60000-0013 P Balance 1 3t
60000-0014 Vi Balance 1 2-2.5t
60000-0015 P Balance 1 3.5t
13 60000-0016 HIARUE K Plate 1

120




Hood. Floor Board & Seat

LA SRR 2R K e ey

121



AL AR SR 2R % o ey

Hood. Floor Board & Seat

Ea=) A5 E LR Ko SREE

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 61000-001 Cabinet 1
2 61000-002 £ Pipe 2
3 61000-003 JEHRE  Rubber 2
4 61000-004 IZ2AM10 X 40 Bolt 2
5 61000-005 B2 EEMI10 Nut 2
6 61000-006 10 Washer 2
7 61000-007 Plate 1
8 61000-008 Fe1m 3258 Bracket 1
9 61000-009 WIAPLEL S Bonnet ass’y 1
10 61000-0010 WA Bolt 4
11 61000-0011 #4516 Washer 4
12 61000-0012 #4616 Washer 4
13 61000-0013 Board assembly 1
14 61000-0014 IR AR Bolt 4
15 61000-0015 &8 Washer 1
16 61000-0016 8 Washer 1
17 61000-0017 Bracket 1
18 61000-0018 Bracket 1
19 61000-0019 B Hinge 2
20 61000-0020 M8x 25 Screw 2

122




HL AR R AR R A 8 Ao

Hood. FloorBoard & Seat

123



AL AR SR 2R % o ey

Hood. Floor Board & Seat

Fe A5 E LR Ko SREE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
21 61000-0021 [ 8 Washer 4

22 61000-0022 BRET  Screw 2

23 61000-0023 Cover 1

24 61000-0024 F R E Treadboard(R.H) 1

25 61000-0025 JEBEHRA  Treadboard(L.H) 1

26 61000-0026 Seat 1

27 61000-0027 M8x 40 Screw 2

124




125



ANDTE S

Head guard
Ea=) TS TR 44 FR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 62000-001 FEZE R Overhead guard 1
2 62000-002 fF S Handle,grip 1
3 62000-003 IRE] M6X20 Screw 2
4 62000-004 EFFAIT AR Guard,lamp F 2
5 62000-005 R Bolt 6
6 62000-006 & 8 Washer 4
7 62000-007 #J& 8 Washer 2
8 62000-008 Bl Guard 2
9 62000-009 8 Lockwasher 2
10 62000-0010 #[E 8 Washer 2
11 62000-0011 M8 Nut 2
12 62000-0012 BAE Cover 1
13 62000-0013 R Bolt 4
14 62000-0014 %16 Washer 4
15 62000-0015 # 516 Washer 4
16 62000-0016 Cap )
17 62000-0017 Cup 2
18 62000-0018 Cup 2

126







T W RGE
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

127



Oil tank

YR M A

128



VA A
Oil tank
5 TS THBAE AR K L
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 70000-001 SNy EE AL Oiling cap ass’y 1
2 70000-002 MR Coverplate ass’y 1
3 70000-003 ZEH Cover, gasket 1
4 70000-004 IZMM8X 16 Bolt 8
5 70000-005 &8 Washer, lock 8
6 70000-006 [a[yhiyEal &5 Strainer 1
7 70000-007 Wt JE 2% Strainer 1
8 70000-008 #4130 Washer 1
9 70000-009 JIHISZE  Plug, drain 1
10 70000-0010 WP #s  Breather 1
11 70000-0011 M e Hose 1
12 70000-0012 XM 224l Clip 2

129




),

N ()

Valve control (two-throw)

4

=}
HH

] 1

2

15

14

130



R B ()

Valve control (two-throw)

Fe5 5 FHAT TR K T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 71000-001 FH  Knob, lift 2
2 71000-002 THEEEDAT  Level, lift 1
3 71000-003 ARHEIFT  Level, tilt 1
4 71000-004 #%#  Bushing 2
5 71000-005 # - Washer 2
6 71000-006 %] Pin 4
7 71000-007 #]E6 Washer 4
8 71000-008 JFE44 ¢2X 12 Pin, cotter 4
9 71000-009 R Joint 2
10 71000-0010 BEFEM10 X 1.25X 35 Bolt 3
11 71000-0011 KHPE 10 Washer 3
12 71000-0012 £ Coller 3
13 71000-0013 JRFEH Rubber 6
14 71000-0014 EP  Shaft, valve 1
15 71000-0015 B2£TM6 X 12 Bolt 1
16 71000-0016 FF %2 Bracket,valve lever 1
17 71000-0017 IZFM10X20 Bolt 4
18 71000-0018 #$|8 Washer ,lock 4
19 71000-0019 8 Washer 4
20 71000-0020 Z i’  Control ass’y 1 i5e

131




=H)

Valve control (three-throw)

i B Sk (

16

uw
—

132



A (=)

Valve control (three-throw)

5 5 FHAT 2R Ko #TE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 72000-001 FHi  Knob, lift 3
2 72000-002 THREEEDAT  Level, lift 1
3 72000-003 BIRHEHFT  Lever, tilt 1
4 72000-004 B YA Lever, third 1
5 72000-005 #£  Bushing 3
6 72000-006 #7 Washer 4
7 72000-007 %] Pin 6
8 72000-008 #1J#6 Washer 6
9 72000-009 JF 45 & 2X 12 Pin, cotter 6
10 72000-0010 HEHAT Joint 3
11 72000-0011 BRFEM10X 1.25X 35 Bolt 3
12 72000-0012 K10 Washer 3
13 72000-0013 £ Coller 3
14 72000-0014 IR Rubber 6
15 72000-0015 ERL Shaft, valve 1
16 72000-0016 I24TM6 X 12 Bolt 1
17 72000-0017 WIFF 248 Bracket,valve lever 1
18 72000-0018 BZFEM10X 20 Bolt 4
19 72000-0019 #JE[8 Washer, lock 4
20 72000-0020 88 Washer 4
21 72000-0021 WI5E Coller 1
22 72000-0022 Z K Control ass’y 1 =B

133




R e (DY )
Valve control (four-throw)

w
—

134



e s B (1Y )

Valve control (four-throw)

5 5 FHAT 2R Ko #TE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 73000-001 FH Knob, lift 4
2 73000-002 THEEDAT  Level, lift 1
3 73000-003 HURHEIHFT  Lever, tilt 1
4 73000-004 = RERHAT Lever, third 1
5 73000-005 VU R EERFT Lever, fourth 1
6 73000-006 #I£  Bushing 4
7 73000-007 # ) Washer 6
8 73000-008 %] Pin 8
9 73000-009 #1J# 6 Washer 8
10 73000-0010 FFH4 ¢2X 12 Pin, cotter 8
11 73000-0011 ERFT Joint 4
12 73000-0012 BZFEM10X 1.25%X 35 Bolt 3
13 73000-0013 KEPE 10 Washer 3
14 73000-0014 £ Coller 3
15 73000-0015 JE . Rubber 6
16 73000-0016 R Shaft, valve 1
17 73000-0017 I2ETM6X 12 Bolt 1
18 73000-0018 AT %22 Bracket,valve lever 1
19 73000-0019 BZHM10X20 Bolt 4
20 73000-0020 #4|# 8 Washer, lock 4
21 73000-0021 #[6l8 Washer 4
22 73000-0022 Z %] Control ass’y 1 IIN5R

135




R

Hydraulic pipeline

% % ¥
Control valve

Tilt cylinder R.H

pi k]
Oil tank

) X
) N
ARG () 1 ;

AR L (Z2)
Tilt cylinder L.H

136

S
SY

28

% [o) jh &1

Steering

q f\ cylinder
N
=
H[(;-m
&

15 30



VR R
Hydraulic pipeline

5 5 FHAT TR Ko #E
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 74000-001 o8I X 390 Hose H. P 2
2 74000-002 H4E6 Washer 2
3 74000-003 BZFEM6 X 25 Bolt 2
4 74000-004 RHEL AN SV Steel pipe ass’y 1
5 74000-005 T R R 81X 360 Hose H. P 2 BB R
6 74000-006 Bk ((4526)  Elbow 4
7 74000-007 Hilfk (f4527)  Nipple 2
8 74000-008 Z B Hose 1
9 74000-009 UM 2244 & 40- & 50 Clip 8
10 74000-0010 Bk (F1%529)  Elbow 1
11 74000-0011 R 131X 1170 Hose H. P 1
12 74000-0012 W% Hose L. P. 1
13 74000-0013 HlHk ((U4528)  Nipple 1
14 74000-0014 Mk ((94527)  Elbow 1
15 74000-0015 i ek ((LF530)  Nipple 2
16 74000-0016 TR R 81X 1800 Hose H. P 1
17 74000-0017 T SR 81X 1900 Hose H. P 1 3-3.5t
74000-0018 o P81 X 1700 Hose H. P 1 2-2.5t

137




R

Hydraulic pipeline

% % ¥
Control valve

Tilt cylinder R.H

pi k]
Oil tank

) X
) N
ARG () 1 ;

AR L (Z2)
Tilt cylinder L.H

138

S
SY

28

% [o) jh &1

Steering

q f\ cylinder
N
=
H[(;-m
&

15 30



VR R
Hydraulic pipeline

Fe 5 FHAT TR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
18 74000-0019 AR & 13X 1500 Hose L.P. 1
19 74000-0020 XU 224 & 16- ¢ 25 Clip 2
20 74000-0021 HMA#ES (104E527)  Elbow 1 P9 1
- 74000-0022 HAESk ((UF527)  Elbow 2 =g H
- 74000-0023 HMEsk ((u4527)  Elbow 3 VY )3 e
21 74000-0024 FfHk ((WH527)  Elbow 2 il
- 74000-0025 Bk ((4527)  Elbow 3 =R R A
- 74000-0026 HMmEEL (B5527)  Elbow 4 VU J i H
22 74000-0027 Bk (04527)  Elbow 1
23 74000-0028 HMESk (WH527)  Elbow 1
24 74000-0029 1 e JBE 81X 210 Hose H.P. 1
25 74000-0030 W WA CBD-F32FH6L Gear pump 1
26 74000-0031 OZY % 35815} 2.4 O-ring 4
27 74000-0032 O 4} 22X 2.4 O-ring 8
28 74000-0033 O 4} 5|28 X 3.55 O-ring 1
29 74000-0034 O 4} [824 X 2.4 O-ring 1
30 74000-0035 OB % 818 X 2.4 O-ring 2

139




R

Hydraulic pipeline

% % ¥
Control valve

Tilt cylinder R.H

pi k]
Oil tank

) X
) N
ARG () 1 ;

AR L (Z2)
Tilt cylinder L.H

140

S
SY

28

% [o) jh &1

Steering

q f\ cylinder
N
=
H[(;-m
&

15 30



VB i
Hydraulic pipeline

A=) 5 FHAT 2R Ko #TE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

31 74000-0036 BZAEM10X 1.25X 25 Bolt 1

32 74000-0037 IZFEM10X 40 Bolt 2

33 74000-0038 P10 Washer,lock 3

34 74000-0039 #1510 Washer 3

35 74000-0040 IEFEM10X 30 Bolt 2

36 74000-0041 10 Washer,lock 2

37 74000-0042 #4810 Washer 2

38 74000-0043 # Packing 2

141







J\L S RS

LIFTING SYSTEM

142



T2 RS (FEARD)
Hydraulic system mast(Normal mast KM)

%

—\

2
4 "
7 ’ 8

(ep]
©

————————

143



12 R Y (FEARD)
Hydraulic system mast(Normal mast KM)

Fe A5 E Ly Ko # T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 80000-001 BRHE Tube viny 1 1
2 80000-002 PIWT  Valve,check 1 2-3t
80000-003 HAA#L Elbow 1 3.5t
3 80000-004 1 B 131X 390 Hose H.P. 1
4 80000-005 [FTH%k  joint 1
5 80000-006 BEE Tube viny 1 1
6 80000-007 B4k B Three way connector ass’y 1 2-3t
80000-008 Mk Bk Three way connector ass’y 1 3.5t
7 80000-009 WELE  Tube viny 1 1
8 80000-0010 Hose H.P. 1
9 80000-0011 g Flow regulator 1
10 80000-0012 Connector

144




X AN - FeH i)
Fork(Normal mast KM& Full Free -3-Stage KZM)

145



X

(AT -

24 H D
Fork(Normal mast KM& Full Free -3-Stage KZM)

Fe TS TR AT 44 BR K #
Ttem Part No Description Q'ty Remark
1 82000-001 TR X S Fork ass’y 2 3t-3.5t
82000-002 T XV Fork ass’y 2 2-2.5t
2 82000-003 B Spring 2
3 82000-004 #6X 7 Pin 2
4 82000-005 1887 Pin, stopper 2

146




2 (FEAM)
Lift Bracket Normal Mast

(%]

147



e X (FEART)

Lift Bracket Normal Mast

Fe M5 FHAT TR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q'ty Remark
1 83000-001 T X LRk Lifting fork ass’y 1 3t-3.5t
83000-002 XA Lifting fork ass’y 1 2-2.5t
2 83000-003 PATT ALK Backrest ass’y 1 3-3.5t
83000-004 PATR ALK Backrest ass’y 1 2-2.5t
3 83000-005 T4 EndRoller 6 3t-3.5¢
83000-006 F¥&%  End Roller 6 2-2.5t
4 83000-007 % Side roller 6
5 83000-008 3k Spindle head 6
6 83000-009 1E#A 7 Loose slice 6
7 83000-0010 PTIRE]  Screw 6
8 83000-0011 WAk Snap,ring 6
9 83000-0012 Bisk A Dust-Proof ring 6
10 83000-0013 IEFEM 14X 25 Bolt 4
11 83000-0014 IZFEM14 X 30 Bolt 4
12 83000-0015 #u/14  Washer, lock 8
13 83000-0016 % Side roller 2
14 83000-0017 7% Sideroller  shaft 2
15 83000-0018 WAk Snap,ring 4
16 83000-0019 #2H:M10 X 40 Bolt 4
17 83000-0020 #HPE[10  Washer, lock 4

148




REE ¥ Nit)
Mast (Normal mast KM)

149



138 (G AA)

Mast (Normal mast KM)
5] A5 E Ly Ko SARAE
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 85000-001 ARTTHE Mast,outer 1 3t
85000-002 Ah1THE Mast,outer 1 2-2.5t
85000-003 AMT14E Mast,outer 1 3.5t

2 85000-004 WT1%% Mast,inner 1 3t
85000-005 WITJ4 Mast,inner 1 2-2.5t
85000-006 WI1%%  Mast,inner 1 3.5t

3 85000-007 T4 End Roller 4

4 85000-008 B 44  Snap,ring 4

5 85000-009 Bji22 )7 Dust-Proof ring 4

6 85000-0010 Shaft 4

7 85000-0011 Side roller 4

8 85000-0012 Bearing 4

9 85000-0013 #h3k  Spindle head 4

10 85000-0014 WATERET  Screw 4

11 85000-0015 S PEgE  Cap 2

12 85000-0016 24  Bolt 4

13 85000-0017 Washer 2

14 85000-0018 Bushing 2

15 85000-0019 Pin axle 2

16 85000-0020 Bolt 2

150




REE ¥ Nit)
Mast (Normal mast KM)

151



138 (G AA)

Mast (Normal mast KM)

5] A5 E Ly Ko SARAE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
17 85000-0021 Washer 2

18 85000-0022 Grease port 2

19 85000-0023 Spacer 4

20 85000-0024 Shim

21 85000-0025 Shaft 2

22 85000-0026 Washer 4

23 85000-0027 Bolt 4

24 85000-0028 Slipper 2

25 85000-0029 Shim

26 85000-0030 Loose slice 4

152




Lift Cylinder(Normal Mast KM)

AT L (BFEAT)

153



TG (AR

Lift Cylinder(Normal Mast KM)

Fe M5 FHAT TR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 87000-001 B2k Dust-proof ring 2 3t

87000-002 B JE  Dust-proof ring 2 2-2.5t
87000-003 B 22 P  Dust-proof ring 2 3.5t
2 87000-004 B ring 2 3t
87000-005 B ring 2 2-2.5t
87000-006 BhE ring 2 3.5t
3 87000-007 g4l  Guide bushing 2 3t
87000-008 g4l  Guide bushing 2 2-2.5t
87000-009 P H&  Guide bushing 2 3.5t
4 87000-0010 O % &4 P68 x3. 1 O-ring 2 3-3.5¢
87000-0011 O%Y %% 4} [853%2.65 O-ring 2 2-2.5¢
5 87000-0012 B IEE]  Screw 2
6 87000-0013 Je &4 Plug 2
7 87000-0014 FLH 7 ¥4 Backup ring 2 3t
87000-0015 FLH 2 ¥4 Backup ring 2 2-2.5t
87000-0016 FLH A4 ¥ Backup ring 2 3.5t
8 87000-0017 $41%  Stopper 2 3t
87000-0018 41 Stopper 2 2-2.5t
87000-0019 4% Stopper 2 3.5t
9 87000-0020 fLE ring 2 3t
87000-0021 fLE ring 2 2-2.5t
87000-0022 fLE ring 2 3.5t
10 87000-0023 225k Snap ring 2 3t
87000-0024 M2zl Snap ring 2 2-2.5t

154




Lift Cylinder(Normal Mast KM)

AT L (BFEAT)

155



A THM T G A7)

Lift Cylinder(Normal mast KM)

Fe TS TR AT 44 BR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q'ty Remark

87000-0025 225k Snap ring 2 3.5t

11 87000-0026 S %  Guide,Sleeve 2 3t
87000-0027 FMHZE  Guide,Sleeve 2 2-2.5t
87000-0028 M4 Guide,Sleeve 2 3.5t

12 87000-0029 & Sleeve 2 3t
87000-0030 #E  Sleeve 2 2-2.5t
87000-0031 145 Sleeve 2 3.5t

13 87000-0032 §I4A&  Cylinder 2 3t
87000-0033 &iLf&  Cylinder 2 2-2.5t
87000-0034 fiLf&  Cylinder 2 3.5t

14 87000-0035 THZEAT Piston rod 2 3t
87000-0036 W ZEFF Piston rod 2 2-2.5t
87000-0037 G %EFF Piston rod 2 3.5t

15 87000-0038 %€  Piston 2 3t
87000-0039 %€  Piston 2 2-2.5t
87000-0040 iGJE  Piston 2 3.5t

16 87000-0041 WAL Spacer W%

17 87000-0042 B2AE M16X1.5X40 Bolt 2

18 87000-0043 # 16 Washer 2

19 87000-0044 B4 Sheave 2 2-3t
87000-0045 % Sheave 2 3.5t

20 87000-0046 #VEFY 40 Snap ring 2 2.3t
87000-0047 ML P [E145 Snap ring 2 3.5t

21 87000-0048 BE4% 5 A Chain ass’y 2 2.3t

156




Lift Cylinder(Normal Mast KM)

AT L (BFEAT)

<t o < -
—

R

157



A THM T G A7)

Lift Cylinder(Normal mast KM)

Fe M5 TR AT 44 BR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q'ty Remark
87000-0049 BE4% 5V Chain ass’y 2 3.5t
22 87000-0050 HD10X 26 Pin 2
23 87000-0051 ML SZ YL Support 2
24 87000-0052 BZHMI12X 1.25X 50 Bolt 2
25 87000-0053 BEREM12 X 1.25 Nut 2
26 87000-0054 UM IZFe U-Bolt 2 3t
27 87000-0055 URiEFE  U-Bolt 2 2-2.5t
87000-0056 URiZFe  U-Bolt 2 3.5t
87000-0057 BEEREM10X 1.25 Nut 4
28 87000-0058 #JE10 Washer 4
29 87000-0059 HE AP 10 Washer 4
30 87000-0060 HHrigEfe Bolt 2

158




NRERAS (C“HEEH D

Hydraulic system mast(Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

i

0—

159




NRERARS (R E D
Hydraulic system mast(Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

Fe M5 TR AT 44 BR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q'ty Remark

1 81000-001 HAEL  Elbow 1

2 81000-002 BN E K Steel Pipe ass’y 1

3 81000-003 B 131X 560 Hose H.P. 1

4 81000-004 HM#Ek  Elbow 1

5 81000-005 Wk K Three way connector ass’y | 1

6 81000-006 i Hs R4 1311X 390 Hose H.P. 1

7 81000-007 PIWi i Valve,check 1

8 81000-008 PRI  Flow regulator 1

9 81000-009 Connector 1

160




N HED
Lift Bracket Full Free 2-Stage Mast

161



X (A AdD
Lift Bracket Full Free 2-Stage Mast

A=) 5 FHAT 2R Ko #TE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 84000-001 KXY, Lifting fork ass’y 1 3t
84000-002 TN Lifting fork ass’y 1 2-2.5t

2 84000-003 Pi1%4¢  Backrest 1 3t
84000-004 i3 48  Backrest 1 2-2.5t

3 84000-005 T¥E%  End Roller 6

4 84000-006 7% Side roller 6

5 84000-007 #h3k  Spindle head 6

6 84000-008 1E#AF Loose slice 6

7 84000-009 PATIE]  Screw 6

8 84000-0010 | ZfJTI44[E Snap,ring 6

9 84000-0011 Bli22 ) Dust-Proof ring 6

10 84000-0012 BZ2FEM 14X 25 Bolt 4

11 84000-0013 IZ2HM14 X 30 Bolt 4

12 84000-0014 14  Washer, lock 8

13 83000-0016 % Side roller 2

14 83000-0017 754 Side roller  shaft 2

15 83000-0018 B 1418 Snap,ring 4

16 83000-0019 #2H:M10 X 40 Bolt 4

17 83000-0020 #HPE[10  Washer, lock 4

162




IR (%4 Hb)
Mast (Full free 2-stage mast KZM)

\®

163




IR (%4 HH)

Mast (Full free 2-stage mast KZM)

Fe A5 E Ly Ko SARAE
Ttem Part No Description Q'ty Remark

1 86000-001 AMTT4E Mast,outer 1

86000-002 SMIT4E Mast,outer 1

86000-003 AMITHE Mast,outer 1 2-2.5t
2 86000-004 i+t Bushing 2
3 86000-005 X Cap 2
4 86000-006 IEFEM16 X 1.5X 70 Bolt 4
5 86000-007 #E 16 Washer,lock 4
6 86000-008 L5 5 G IEWE Grease port 2
7 86000-009 BURHM L4440 Pin axle 4
8 86000-0010 IEFM10X 1.5X 20 Bolt 4
9 86000-0011 #4810 Washer,lock 4
10 86000-0012 FRAZ ¥ EE  Slipper 2
11 86000-0013 WA Shim 24
12 86000-0014 WHH  Shaft roller 2
13 86000-0015 F¥%  End Roller 2
14 86000-0016 f#R%e  Side roller 2
15 86000-0017 b3k Spindle head 2
16 86000-0018 1A Loose slice 2
17 86000-0019 WATIRET  Screw 2
18 86000-0020 e Snap,ring 2
19 86000-0021 Bi4x K Dust-Proofring 2

164




IR (%4 Hb)
Mast (Full free 2-stage mast KZM)

\®

165




IR (%4 HH)

Mast (Full free 2-stage mast KZM)

Fe A5 E Ly Ko SARAE
Ttem Part No Description Q'ty Remark
20 86000-0022 WT1%¢ Mast,inner 1 3t
86000-0023 WT14¢  Mast,inner 1 2-2.5t
21 86000-0024 WRHH Shaft roller 2
22 86000-0025 T4 End Roller 2
23 86000-0026 fi%e  Side roller 2
24 86000-0027 443k Spindle head 2
25 86000-0028 1E#2 )7 Loose slice 2
26 86000-0029 WHRET Screw 2
27 86000-0030 AR Snap,ring 2
28 86000-0031 B34 F Dust-Proofring 2

166




Hij A TH T (2

4 H i)

Front Lift Cylinder (Full Free 2 -3-Stage Mast KZM)

13—

17 4@
18—

27 ﬁ*ZS

167

J /

19

20 21



7 AES T i 66 (2%

Front Lift Cylinder (Full Free 2-3-Stage Mast KZM)

4 Hi)

5] M5 FHAT TR K T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 88000-001 FEA S JE Sheave  Seat 1 3t

88000-002 0 SZE Sheave  Seat 1 2-2.5t
2 88000-003 24 M16X45 Bolt 1
3 88000-004 S BE 16 Washer 1
4 88000-005 BE% Sheave 2
5 88000-006 #PE 840 Snap ring 2
6 88000-007 BE4 B % Chain ass’y 2
7 88000-008 HiiLs%  Cap, lift cylinder 1
88000-009 L5  Cap, lift cylinder 1
8 88000-0010 HOEMRE]  Screw 1
9 88000-0011 Je E#  Plug 1
88000-0012 Je s Plug |
10 88000-0013 22k  Dust-proof ring 1
88000-0014 P52 H  Dust-proof ring 1
11 88000-0015 48 Stopper 1
88000-0016 P4P  Stopper 1
12 88000-0017 B ring 1
88000-0018 B ring 1
13 88000-0019 AT Piston rod 1
88000-0020 W AT Piston rod 1
14 88000-0021 | 4§74/ Guide bushing |
88000-0022 WM Hh 7K Guide bushing 1
15 88000-0023 ORI % I O-ring 1

168




i RS Tyl L (% 4 H )

Front Lift Cylinder (Full Free 2 -3-Stage Mast KZM)

13—

19

17—% )
R

27 ﬁ*ZS

169



S F L (2 4 H )
Front Lift Cylinder (Full Free 2-3-Stage Mast KZM)
5] A5 E Ly s # T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
88000-0024 Ol & O-ring 1
16 88000-0025 | 48 Stopper 1
88000-0026 | Stopper 1
17 88000-0027 FLH 3743 Backup ring 1
88000-0028 FLH 324 ¥8 Backup ring 1
18 88000-0029 ¥4k PEl  Stopper 144
88000-0030 EHIA Ring 1
19 88000-0031 fiLfA  Cylinder 1
88000-0032 fiL4&  Cylinder 1
20 88000-0033 its  Spool 1
88000-0034 Ky Spool 1
21 88000-0035 | % Spring 1
88000-0036 #3%  Spring 1
22 88000-0037 HEHriER Bolt 1
23 88000-0038 D10X 26 Pin 1
24 88000-0039 1
25 88000-0040 2 M10X40 Bolt 1
26 88000-0041 P A PE 10 Washer 1

170




Jei S T L (g 4 1 )

Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

|
[ |
17—
12— o1
L 20

171

252726

| 1819

| \J

L 18
>




Ji T L (g 4 )

Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

Fe M5 TR AT 44 BR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q'ty Remark
1 89000-001 O % B[l O-ring 1
2 89000-002 B 22 P  Dust-proof ring 2
89000-003 PiE R Dust-proof ring 2
3 89000-004 451 Stopper 2
89000-005 4/ Stopper 2
4 89000-006 B ring 2
89000-007 HhE ring 2
5 89000-008 547K Guide bushing 2
89000-009 754K Guide bushing 2
6 89000-0010 WEFEZG1/4 7 Plug 2
89000-0011 BRIEZGL/4 7 Plug 2
7 89000-0012 OB % Bl O-ring 2
8 89000-0013 45k Stopper 2
89000-0014 ik Stopper 2
9 89000-0015 GiL# Cap, lift cylinder 2
89000-0016 firs  Cap, lift cylinder 2
10 89000-0017 A5 %€M Piston rod R.H. 1
89000-0018 4135 JEHT Piston rod R.H. 1
11 89000-0019 JEiEFEFT  Piston rod L.H. 1
89000-0020 ey FEFF Piston rod L.H. 1
12 89000-0021 FLH 327K 3 Backup ring 2
89000-0022 FLH A& ¥4 Backup ring 2
13 89000-0023 A 6iLf&  Cylinder R.H. 1
89000-0024 A HL4A&  Cylinder R.H. 1

172




Jei S T L (g 4 1 )

Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

|
[ |
17—
12— o1
L 20

173

252726

| 1819

| \J

L 18
>




Joi S T L (g 4 )

Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

Fe M5 TR AT 44 BR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q'ty Remark

14 89000-0025 Jefil & Cylinder L.H. 1
89000-0026 Jefil#&  Cylinder L.H. 1

15 89000-0027 HKEIRE] Screw 2
16 89000-0028 Je L Plug 2
89000-0029 Je E# Plug 2

17 89000-0030 HD10X 25 Pin 2
18 89000-0031 s Spool 1
89000-0032 &> Spool 1

19 89000-0033 #1%  Spring 1
89000-0034 #13%  Spring 1

20 89000-0035 P4 Bolt 2
21 89000-0036 HD10X 26 Pin 2
22 89000-0037 W2 M16X 1.5X 40 Bolt 2
23 89000-0038 #E16 Washer 2
24 89000-0039 UMIZFe  U-Bolt 2
25 89000-0040 IZEEM10 X 1.25 Nut 4
26 89000-0041 #H 10 Washer 4
27 89000-0042 Pk EE 10 Washer 4
28 89000-0043 WAHEEL  Spacer 2
29 89000-0044 | I % #EHe  Support 2
30 89000-0045 IZFEM12 X 1.25X 50 Bolt 2
31 89000-0046 IZEFM12 X 1.25 Nut 2

174




RN GL CGEAR - 2 H D

Tilt cylinder(Normal mast KM& Full Free-3 -Stage KZM)

175



{UREM T Gk A 7Y -

4 HH)

Tilt cylinder(Normal mast KM& Full Free-3 -Stage KZM)

Fe M5 FHAT TR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q'ty Remark
1 80100-001 AR EL B Tilt cylinder assy 2 2-3t
80100-002 iR EL S B Tilt cylinder assy 2 3.5t

2 80100-003 B AT AEYEZ1/8 " Nipple grease 2

3 80100-004 K14l ZAGE30ES Bushing 2

4 80100-005 FLH #4847 Ring,snap 2

5 80100-006 HIf Earring 2 2.3t
80100-007 H¥  Earring 2 3.5t

6 80100-008 NFIZEM14X 55 Bolt 2

7 80100-009 NHIEREM14  Nut 2

8 80100-0010 i 2 ] 14 Washer,lock 2

9 80100-0011 B 22 PFIDKB32 X 52 X 8/11 Seal,dust 2 2-3t
80100-0012 B 2 DK B35 47 X 8/11 Seal,dust 2 3.5t

10 80100-0013 S E  Guide,sleeve 2

11 80100-0014 FLH #4852 Ring,snap 2 2-3t
80100-0015 LRI 44875 Ring,snap 2 3.5t

12 80100-0016 48 Ring,snap 2 2-3t
80100-0017 4l Ring,snap 2 3.5t

13 80100-0018 432X 48X 3 Ring,snap 2 2-3t
80100-0019 P4 35X 45X2  Ring,snap 2 3.5t

14 80100-0020 FUHH P9 2% f P32 X 48 X 10 ring 2 2-3t
80100-0021 | L4y i % £J 635 X 458 X 6 ring 2 3.5t

15 80100-0022 O % % FEl80 X 3.1 O-ring 2

176




R EL GE AR - 42 H )

Tilt cylinder(Normal mast KM& Full Free-3 -Stage KZM)

177



{0k il T (G A< 2 -
Tilt cylinder(Normal mast KM& Full Free-3 -Stage KZM)

4 H H)

5 M5 FHAT TR H £IE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
16 80100-0023 B9 75 %0 743225 Bushing 2
17 80100-0024 HLf& Tube,cylinder 2 2-3t
80100-0025 Tk  Tube,cylinder 2 3.5t
18 80100-0026 I JE4& piston body 2
19 80100-0027 FLHI % 21 P80 X 70X 6  ring 4
20 80100-0028 Y AAIA80X 20X 2.5 Wearing 2 2-3t
80100-0029 37 AFR80X 14.7X 2.5 Wearing 2 3.5t

178




2O gAeHE)
Lift Bracket Full Free3-Stage Mast

179



BXH O ZeHH)
Lift Bracket Full Free3 -Stage Mast
Fe g T TR K &
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 80200-001 TR XA, Lifting fork ass’y 1 3t
80200-002 T8 B Lifting fork ass’y 1 2-2.5t
2 80200-003 4148 Backrest 1 3t
80200-004 P4t 48 Backrest 1 2-2.5t
3 80200-005 F¥R%  End Roller 6
4 80200-006 7% Side roller 6
5 80200-007 443k Spindle head 6
6 80200-008 1IEFAF Loose slice 6
7 80200-009 WTERE]  Screw 6
8 80200-0010 A48 Snap,ring 6
9 80200-0011 P32/ Dust-Proofring 6
10 80200-0012 BZFEM14 X 25 Bolt 4
11 80200-0013 IZFEM14X 30 Bolt 4
12 80200-0014 #JE14 Washer, lock 8
13 83000-0016 &% Side roller 2
14 83000-0017 754 Side roller  shaft 2
15 83000-0018 BhHTRE  Snap,ring 4
16 83000-0019 B2 FEM10 X 40 Bolt 4
17 83000-0020 #JE10 Washer, lock 4

180




1280 e ah)
Mast (Full free 3-stage mast KZM)

e /ﬂ\’/@)* 1o /é/@)w

33/@“;&.

|
f 29
32 | :

/

20

(s

L
1@
M

él 23
4T| f

181

g

=
-h_-""""'-. .
all ‘
1 —tla
| 26 | |
J 21 5,

L r 17
'@; f3‘| s ‘“'/

|
-




R

4z H )

Mast (Full free 3-stage mast KZM)

Fr 5 5 F AT 44 PR K H/VE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 80300-001 | 4M14 Mast,outer 1 3.3 5¢
80300-002 SpITHE Mastouter 1 5.3 5¢
2 80300-003 4t Bushing 2
3 80300-004 Y Cap 2
4 80300-005 IEFEM16X 1.5X 70 Bolt 4
5 80300-006 [ 16 Washer,lock 4
6 80300-007 LA IEWE  Grease port 2
7 80300-008 AL M GLES Hl Pin axle 4
8 80300-009 PEFEM10X 1.5X 20 Bolt 4
9 80300-0010 10 Washer,lock 4
10 80300-0011 FRAZ B Slipper 2
11 80300-0012 PR Shim 244
12 80300-0013 WRHH  Shaft roller 2
13 80300-0014 F¥R#  EndRoller 2
14 80300-0015 | iK%t Sideroller 2
15 80300-0016 ik  Spindle head 2
16 80300-0017 1E#8 /7 Loose slice 2
17 80300-0018 WIRE]  Screw 2
18 80300-0019 HhiH445pE  Snap,ring )
19 80300-0020 ik} Dust-Proof ring 2

182




10O %4eHd)
Mast (Full free 3-stage mast KZM)

(?a/‘g/ﬁ\’/@)w 1(?3 /A

13 16 | 13 16: 1

33/@/&: 7 Lﬁ/

'@ el "
31 YT Ne g

20

(st

=

L
1@
N

él 23
J,r| ﬁ



EA

24 H )

Mast (Full free 3-stage mast KZM)

s i SO Bl i
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
20 80300-0021 A4 Mast,inner 1 3-3.5t
80300-0022 W44 Mast,inner 1 2-2.5t
21 80300-0023 RE L Shaftroller 2
22 80300-0024 T¥EH End Roller 2
23 80300-0025 7% Side roller 2
24 80300-0026 #i3k  Spindle head 2
25 80300-0027 1E#4 7 Loose slice 2
26 80300-0028 WTERET  Screw 2
27 80300-0029 | #iiJHi#*M Snap,ring 2
28 80300-0030 Bt F Dust-Proofring 2
29 80300-0031 Mast 1 3-3.5t
30 80300-0032 Mast 1 2-2.5t
31 80300-0033 | #f#ef Sprocket shaft 2
32 80300-0034 HE% Sheave 2
33 80300-0035 A $4PE  Snap,ring 2

184




IER SRR KNG 3 g S REE))

Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free3-Stage Mast KZM)

185



FASTHIET (g4 )
Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free3-Stage Mast KZM)
Fe 5 TS LEAT 2 FR K I
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 80400-001 O % £/ /8 O-ring 1
2 80400-002 22 P  Dust-proof ring 2
80400-003 Bii2PE  Dust-proof ring 2
3 80400-004 P41 Stopper 2
80400-005 4/ Stopper 2
4 80400-006 HhE ring 2
80400-007 HhE ring 2
5 80400-008 W75 4K Guide bushing 2
80400-009 BT 4K Guide bushing 2
6 80400-0010 | #2787G1/47 Plug 2
80400-0011 WAZEZG1/4 7 Plug 2
7 80400-0012 OB % £t O-ring 2
8 80400-0013 4k Stopper 2
80400-0014 4 Stopper 2
9 80400-0015 fil & Cap, lift cylinder 2
80400-0016 5L Cap, lift cylinder 2
10 80400-0017 %5 JEFF  Piston rod R.H. 1
80400-0018 £ iEFEFT Piston rod R.H. 1
11 80400-0019 /e 2EFF Piston rod L.H. 1
80400-0020 JEi52EFF Piston rod L.H. 1
12 80400-0021 | fLJH 327K Backup ring 2
80400-0022 FLH A A Backup ring 2
13 80400-0023 A EL4&  Cylinder R.H. 1
80400-0024 Fifit#&  Cylinder R.H. 1

186




ER SRR KNG 3 g S WEE))

Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free3-Stage Mast KZM)

10— 13—

e
)

| 20

187



Ja T hEn (24 3 i)
Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free3-Stage Mast KZM)
FF 5 TG LA 2R Ko £
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
14 80400-0025 JEHIAAR  Cylinder L.H. 1
80400-0026 Zefil Ak Cylinder L.H. 1
15 80400-0027 BE L] Screw 2
16 80400-0028 Je e i Plug 2
80400-0029 Je e Plug 2
17 80400-0030 FD10X 25 Pin 2
18 80400-0031 &> Spool 1
80400-0032 f.ts  Spool 1
19 80400-0033 #%  Spring 1
80400-0034 J13%  Spring 1
20 80400-0035 G HrigEAe Bolt 2
21 80400-0036 HD10X26 Pin 2
22 80400-0037 B2k M16X 1.5X 40 Bolt 2
23 80400-0038 # 16 Washer 2
24 80400-0039 UMIZF:  U-Bolt 2
25 80400-0040 IZEREM10 X 1.25 Nut 4
26 80400-0041 H 10 Washer 4
27 80400-0042 FPEH 10 Washer 4
28 80400-0043 WAL Spacer 2
29 80400-0044 WG S HE R Support 2
30 80400-0045 IEFEM12 X 1.25X 50 Bolt 2
31 80400-0046 IEERFM12 X 1.25 Nut 2
32 80400-0047 PiPe shaft 2

188







L. ARG
ELECTRIC SYSTEM

189



O E ISP

Instrument assembly(Hydraulic transmission)

00000

? c Ol-l
® ®

JF S (Item) # #R(Name)
1 R i 8 7 (Feul instructions)
2 7}(55'1%(Water temperature table)
3 7H@ 3R (Oil temperature table)
4 B+ [8] 2 (Schedule)

190



HUBRA R B

Instrument assembly(Mechanical transmission)

[F S (Item)

Z #R(Name)

1

R i 5 7 (Feul instructions)

2

7K iR 7 (Water temperature table)

3

B 8] 3R (Schedule)

191




Electric system

HARG

Fuiwny

B

EURBOEH ETOMIP

[
O10]

W[ 1] 1

o]0

U21d  xoq onuod i

EE L g m 4 [y

|
I - N
I 1022nq Suisionay q |
N m&ﬁm g a°
m z 3
EL
A9
A9
I T
¥HUHE ¥ LER iR
sous
Wi B
soss sz T FF g,
B3 3 BOK CI :
% H ° Vool v
-
e ——
7 L]
SHUY ! B
—— = Esil ST EE
£ T = - h _ m
=] - oSy A
ae L FEHiE £l
yonms 1B Surung, T
S wwﬂ%
X i Koy ums
> R
spsnipe aferon
\\\\;WV 2o
N ol ainl v
i it O3
‘ [l
g
1]
9
1 ; A9
— e
I

Suwes Furwm

B G

Sunwn

CE:3

as1Aa1

E46)

HL A 2k i
Electrical circuit diagram

192



ARG
Electric system

Fe TS TR AT 44 BR Ko T
Ttem Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 90000-001 IERHEL N Cabinet harness 1
2 90000-002 REWILEHR  Engine harness 1

90000-003 REWILEHR  Engine harness 1
3 90000-004 FP TSR Right head guard harness 1
4 90000-005 JEP AR R Left head guard harness 1
5 90000-006 X% Combination M/T 1
6 90000-007 fREE22 & Fuse box 1
7 90000-008 HHFL 74X 200 Belt clip 10
8 90000-009 KIRAEKAE  Water temp sending unit 1
9 90000-0010 fH 725 8% Back buzzer 1
10 90000-0011 | i##:M6X 16 Bolt 1
11 90000-0012 M6 Washer 2
12 90000-0013 i #M6 Washer 1
13 90000-0014 BEEREM6 Nut 1
14 90000-0015 | Z /% Fused link wire 1
15 90000-0016 #F Lt Battery 1
16 90000-0017 514 (+)  Cable 1
17 90000-0018 M54 (=)  Cable 1
18 90000-0019 NP R8s & Box 1
19 90000-0020 | MfifL/&4S  Fuel level sending unit 1
20 90000-0021 I 4k 145 Relay 1

193




/:_C

ARG
Electric system

o

Fuiwny

34

as1an21

EdL)

ayeiq

s
wf
RE %,

A

s05u0s sadwir o1

i HEO

GOUMS 1] OSIAY YIS WS eI

FHNHE XHLFR

R
Y

=

e

L.

youns aanssoud 10

FHHE

121p2y-214

E2

ESIE)

SHHE

()
— e —

=1

8061

v
g 0

1
Kianeg
HEE lﬁ
-

yowms Sy Summ

FHOEEH  EHM

9l

Jaisnlpe 25ejon
1
3N

—]

8AG L

Tosuas Anuen

EasEn

Aepoy uers
BHEY

Sl

O1
101

:

43
#
¥

ol
[e][¢](@)

!
El

€

oFolo[#
KRR EE
SYIE [

X0q 011600 1S Q0PI

2 UIEEH 0PI

1
] [
"=l Luw - -
o b & G
oo |i Iy 5
I g T #hi
i S I
L
Koy auny,
E e EAClc

OO10]

1] 1]

X0q [011U02 1

LHWE pggeesly

1

=
E

©

Suwes Surum

B Y

i) oy

Y 18

Suwny

EE:

as1oA21

EdE]

ayeiq.

i

Buwem

HLA 2k i

Electrical circuit diagram

194



ARG
Electric system

Fe A5 TR AR Ko U
Ttem Part No Description Q'ty Remark
21 90000-0022 ARGk L 25 Relay 1
22 90000-0023 LU\ Horn 1
23 90000-0024 IZFEM8 X 16 Bolt 1
24 90000-0025 JEMS Washer 1
25 90000-0026 P-4 M8 Washer 1
26 90000-0027 BT JFSC  Switch, turn signal 1
27 90000-0028 HIHEAT  Head lamp ass’y 2
28 90000-0029 AU AT/ Front combination lamp 2
29 90000-0030 JiHEAT  Rear combination lamp 1
30 90000-0031 JHHIB o8¢ Brake switch 1
31 90000-0032 [NJG#S  Flasher unit 1
32 90000-0033 IZFEM6 X 8 Bolt 1
33 90000-0034 *F-#M6 Washer 1
35 90000-0035 SH1EAM6 Washer 1
36 90000-0036 JABIER Switch 1
37 90000-0037 7948 Adjustment 1
38 90000-0038 M6 X 8 Bolt 2
39 90000-0039 F-4M6 Washer 2
40 90000-0040 HIEM6 Washer 2

195




	页面 1
	页面 2
	页面 3
	页面 4
	页面 5
	页面 6
	页面 7
	页面 8
	页面 9
	页面 10
	页面 11
	页面 12
	页面 13
	页面 14
	页面 15
	页面 16
	页面 17
	页面 18
	页面 19
	页面 20
	页面 21
	页面 22
	页面 23
	页面 24
	页面 25
	页面 26
	页面 27
	页面 28
	页面 29
	页面 30
	页面 31
	页面 32
	页面 33
	页面 34
	页面 35
	页面 36
	页面 37
	页面 38
	页面 39
	页面 40
	页面 41
	页面 42
	页面 43
	页面 44
	页面 45
	页面 46
	页面 47
	页面 48
	页面 49
	页面 50
	页面 51
	页面 52
	页面 53
	页面 54
	页面 55
	页面 56
	页面 57
	页面 58
	页面 59
	页面 60
	页面 61
	页面 62
	页面 63
	页面 64
	页面 65
	页面 66
	页面 67
	页面 68
	页面 69
	页面 70
	页面 71
	页面 72
	页面 73
	页面 74
	页面 75
	页面 76
	页面 77
	页面 78
	页面 79
	页面 80
	页面 81
	页面 82
	页面 83
	页面 84
	页面 85
	页面 86
	页面 87
	页面 88
	页面 89
	页面 90
	页面 91
	页面 92
	页面 93
	页面 94
	页面 95
	页面 96
	页面 97
	页面 98
	页面 99
	页面 100
	页面 101
	页面 102
	页面 103
	页面 104
	页面 105
	页面 106
	页面 107
	页面 108
	页面 109
	页面 110
	页面 111
	页面 112
	页面 113
	页面 114
	页面 115
	页面 116
	页面 117
	页面 118
	页面 119
	页面 120
	页面 121
	页面 122
	页面 123
	页面 124
	页面 125
	页面 126
	页面 127
	页面 128
	页面 129
	页面 130
	页面 131
	页面 132
	页面 133
	页面 134
	页面 135
	页面 136
	页面 137
	页面 138
	页面 139
	页面 140
	页面 141
	页面 142
	页面 143
	页面 144
	页面 145
	页面 146
	页面 147
	页面 148
	页面 149
	页面 150
	页面 151
	页面 152
	页面 153
	页面 154
	页面 155
	页面 156
	页面 157
	页面 158
	页面 159
	页面 160
	页面 161
	页面 162
	页面 163
	页面 164
	页面 165
	页面 166
	页面 167
	页面 168
	页面 169
	页面 170
	页面 171
	页面 172
	页面 173
	页面 174
	页面 175
	页面 176
	页面 177
	页面 178
	页面 179
	页面 180
	页面 181
	页面 182
	页面 183
	页面 184
	页面 185
	页面 186
	页面 187
	页面 188
	页面 189
	页面 190
	页面 191
	页面 192
	页面 193
	页面 194

